2025 Kaiser Permanente Postal Service Health Benefits

PSHB Drug Formulary

| 4

- S

Northern California Region MemberServiceContactCenter
24 hours aday, 7 days aweek. Closed holidays.
1-800-464-4000
711 TTY

8% KAISER PERMANENTE.



2025 Kaiser Permanente Postal Service Employees

Health Benefits (PSHB) Drug Formulary

Northern California Region

This document contains information about the drugs we cover when you participate in a Postal Service
Employees Health Benefits (PSHB) plan offered by Kaiser Permanente (Plan).

This formulary is effective January 1, 2025. Benefits described in this formulary are effective January 1 -
December 31, 2025.

What is the Kaiser Permanente PSHB Drug Formulary?

A formulary is a list of drugs determined to be safe and effective for our members by our Pharmacy and
Therapeutics Committee. Use of formulary drugs enables Kaiser Permanente to provide high quality care to
you and your family at reasonable costs. Kaiser Permanente continually updates the formulary throughout the
year based on new medical evidence, considering the recommendations of appropriate physician experts.

How much will | pay for covered drugs?
The cost-sharing you will pay for most drugs depends on:

e The tier in which your drug is categorized, and
e Whether your drug is included in our formulary. Preferred drugs are included in our formulary. Non-
preferred drugs are not included in our formulary.

Below is the copayment you pay for up to a 30-day supply of prescription drugs at a Plan pharmacy. You pay
only two copayments for up to a 100-day supply for most drugs dispensed through our mail order program.

Drug Tier, Type High Option | Standard Option Basic Option
Tier 1 Generic drugs S10 S15 S15
Tier 2 Preferred brand-name drugs S40 S50 S60
Tier 3 Non-preferred brand-name drugs S40 S50 S60
Tier 4 Specialty drugs $100 S150 $200

You pay 50% of our allowed amount for fertility and sexual dysfunction. Some drugs may be covered at no cost
sharing, such as tobacco cessation medications, women’s contraceptive drugs and devices and drugs required by
ACA. Specific coverage information, including limitations and exclusions, is described in your PSHB brochure (RI
73-921), see Section 5(f) Prescription drug benefits. To get a copy of your PSHB brochure or if you have
questions, please visit our website at kp.org/postal or call Member Services at 1-800-464-4000, 24 hours a day,
7 days a week (closed holidays). For TTY for the hearing/speech impaired, call 711.

2025 Kaiser Permanente Postal Service Health Benefits Formulary Page 1
(Northern California Region)


https://healthplanspostalworkers.kaiserpermanente.org/

We define tiers as follows:

e Tier 1. Generic drugs are produced and sold under their generic names after the patent on the brand-
name drug expires. Although the price is usually lower, the quality of generic drugs is the same as brand-
name drugs. Generic drugs are also just as effective as brand-name drugs. The U.S. Food and Drug
Administration (FDA) requires that a generic drug contain the same active drug ingredient in the same
amount as the brand-name drug.

e Tier 2. Brand-name drugs are produced and sold under the original manufacturer's brand name.
Preferred brand-name drugs are listed on our drug formulary.

e Tier 3. Non-preferred brand-name drugs are not listed on our drug formulary and are not covered unless
approved through the exception process.

e Tier 4. Specialty drugs are high-cost drugs that are on our specialty drug list. Kaiser Permanente adopts
the model used by most Medicare plans to determine which drugs are in the specialty tier.

What drugs are eligible to be mailed from the mail order pharmacy?

Most drugs can be mailed from our mail order pharmacy. Some drugs (for example, drugs that are extremely
high cost, require special handling or requested to be mailed outside the state of California) may not be
eligible for mailing. We provide up to a 100-day supply for most drugs when dispensed through our mail order
program for two copayments.

How do | use the PSHB Drug Formulary?

Our formulary drugs are listed in this formulary by medical condition and alphabetically. We consider drugs
not listed on our formulary to be “non-preferred drugs”. You may pay higher cost-sharing for non-formulary
drugs that are medically necessary.

The cost-sharing you pay, and other coverage information is determined by the outpatient prescription drug
benefits in your PSHB brochure (Rl 73-921, see Section 5(f) Prescription drug benefits).

Formulary Drugs by Medical Condition

The formulary begins on page 4. The drugs in this formulary are grouped into categories depending on the
type of medical condition that they are used to treat. For example, drugs used to treat a heart condition
are listed under the category, “Cardiovascular Agents.” If you know the medical condition your drug is used
for, simply look for the category name in the list. Then look under the category name for your drug.

Formulary Drugs by Alphabetical Listing

If you are not sure what category to look under, the Index starting on page 25, provides an alphabetical

list of all the drugs included in this document. Both brand-name drugs and generic drugs are listed. Look
in the Index to find the drug name and the page number where you can locate coverage information. Turn
to the page listed in the Index and find the name of the drug on the list. If you are using a computer to

2025 Kaiser Permanente Postal Service Health Benefits Formulary Page 2
(Northern California Region)



view this document, you also use the search function (Ctrl F) to find the medication by name.

Columns on Medical Condition and Alphabetical Listings
There are three columns in the attached chart.

e The first column lists the drug name. Brand-name drugs are capitalized (e.g. JARDIANCE) and generic
drugs are listed in lower-case italics (e.g. amoxicillin). Some drugs include different dosage forms and
strengths. All dosage forms and strengths for a particular drug listed may not be on the Formulary.
Some drugs have multiple dosage forms. In such cases, some dosages may be on the Formulary and
others not. Some of these drugs may be available only in a clinic setting.

e The second column indicates drug tier. Some drugs may have more than one tier listed in this column.
This means that the amount you pay may vary based on the dosage or the way the drug is administered.
You will find cost-sharing for your drug in your PSHB brochure. To get a copy of your PSHB brochure or if
you have questions, please visit our website at _kp.org/postal or call Member Services at 1-800-464-4000
(TTY 711), 24 hours a day, 7 days a week (closed holidays).

e The third column indicates additional requirements or limits on coverage. These requirements and limits
may include:

QL = Quantity Limit. For certain drugs, we may limit the amount of the drug you can
receive. Additionally, when there is a national shortage of a drug, we may limit the
quantity of the drug dispensed.

Does the PSHB Drug Formulary ever change?

Yes, Kaiser Permanente continually updates the formulary based on new medical evidence, considering the
recommendations of appropriate physician experts and notifies our doctors, pharmacists, and other
clinicians about any changes. If a change in the formulary affects any of your prescriptions, your doctor or
pharmacist will let you know.

Our online formulary at kp.org/formulary is updated on a regular basis. To get updated information about
the drugs covered by Kaiser Permanente or if you have questions, please visit our website at kp.org/postal
or call Member Services at 1-800-464-4000, 24 hours a day, 7 days a week (closed holidays). For TTY for the
hearing/speech impaired, call 711.

2025 Kaiser Permanente Postal Service Health Benefits Formulary Page 3
(Northern California Region)


https://healthplanspostalworkers.kaiserpermanente.org/
https://www.kaiserpermanente.org/formulary
https://healthplanspostalworkers.kaiserpermanente.org/

Formulary Drugs by Medical Condition

Drug Requirement/ Drug Requirement/

Name of drug

Name of drug

Tier Limits Tier Limits
cefuroxime sodium 1
ANTHELMINTICS cephalexin 1
albendazole 1 CHLORAMPHENICOL 1
BILTRICIDE 2 SOD SUCCINATE
ivermectin 1 ciprofloxacin hcl 1
ANTIBACTERIALS ciprofloxacin in d5w 1
amikacin sulfate 1 clarithromycin 1
amoxicillin 1 CLEOCIN PHOSPHATE | 2
amoxicillin & pot 12 clindamycin hcl 1
clavulanate ' clindamycin palmitate 19
ampicillin & sulbactam 1 hydrochloride ’
sodium clindamycin phosphate 1
ampicillin sodium 1 in d5w
azithromycin 1,2 daptomycin 4
aztreonam 1 demeclocycline hcl 1
BICILLIN L-A 2 dicloxacillin sodium 1
CAYSTON 4 QL doxycycline 1
CEFACLOR 1 (monohydrate)
cefadroxil 1 doxycycline hyclate 1,4
cefazolin sodium 1 Zré’lfgg (i)gr?v); ?("9” 1,2
SE%FZQ%'@'E SODIUM 1 FLUCONAZOLE IN 1
cefdinir 1 SODIUM .CHLOR.IDE
cefepime hcl 1 gentam/'CI.n in saline 1
CEFEPIME-DEXTROSE | 2 gentamicin sulfate 1
cefixime 1 INVANZ . 2
cefotaxime sodium 1 levoﬂoxaCI'n - 1
cefotetan disodium 1 lgvofl o?(acm in dow 1
CEFOTETAN ) linezolid 1,4
DISODIUM-DEXTROSE meropenem 1
cefoxitin sodium 1 minocycline hcl 1
CEFOXITIN SODIUM- moxifloxacin hcl 1
DEXTROSE 2 MOXIFLOXACIN HCL IN 1
cefpodoxime proxetil 1 NACL
ceftazidime 1 nafcillin sodium 1
ceftriaxone sodium 1 NAFCILLIN SODIUM IN 2
CEFTRIAXONE 1 DEXTROSE
SODIUM IN DEXTROSE neomycin sulfate 1
CEFTRIAXONE ) OXACILLIN SODIUM IN >
SODIUM-DEXTROSE DEXTROSE
cefuroxime axetil 1
2025 Kaiser Permanente Postal Services Health Benefits Formulary Page 4

(Northern California Region)




Drug Requirement/

Name of drug

PENICILLIN G POT IN
DEXTROSE

Tier Limits
2

penicillin g potassium

PENICILLIN G
PROCAINE

PENICILLIN G SODIUM

penicillin v potassium

piperacillin sodium-
tazobactam sodium

PRIMAXIN IV

STREPTOMYCIN
SULFATE

sulfadiazine

sulfamethoxazole-
trimethoprim

sulfasalazine

SYNERCID

tetracycline hcl

tobramycin

tobramycin sulfate

vancomycin hcl

N

VANCOMYCIN HCL IN
DEXTROSE

XIFAXAN

QL

ZOSYN

NI N [N ) DN A [

ANTIFUNGALS

ABELCET

AMPHOTERICIN B

CANCIDAS

fluconazole

fluconazole in dextrose

fluconazole in nacl

flucytosine

griseofulvin microsize

griseofulvin
ultramicrosize

ketoconazole

nystatin

nystatin (mouth-throat)

terbinafine hcl

voriconazole

iy Ly L Y Y O =N N G g G PR SIS

ANTIMYCOBACTERIALS

CAPASTAT SULFATE

2

cycloserine

4

2025 Kaiser Permanente Postal Services Health Benefits Formulary

(Northern California Region)

Drug Requirement/
Tier Limits
dapsone 1

Name of drug

ethambutol hcl

isoniazid

PRETOMANID

PRIFTIN

pyrazinamide

rifabutin

rifampin

NN =N = —

TRECATOR

ANTIPROTOZOALS

ALINIA

N

atovaquone

atovaquone-proguanil
hcl

chloroquine phosphate

COARTEM

DARAPRIM QL

HUMATIN

hydroxychloroquine
Sulfate

KRINTAFEL

mefloquine hcl

N

metronidazole

NEBUPENT

NN alan] 2 (AN 2] 2 [N

PRIMAQUINE
PHOSPHATE

ANTIVIRALS

-
N

abacavir sulfate

abacavir sulfate-
lamivudine

—

abacavir sulfate-
lamivudine-zidovudine

N

acyclovir

acyclovir sodium

adefovir dipivoxil

APTIVUS

atazanavir sulfate

BEYFORTUS

BIKTARVY

CABENUVA

cidofovir

CIMDUO

NINI=ININDIDNDIAIN R &

COMPLERA

Page 5



Drug Requirement/

Drug Requirement/

Name of drug

Name of drug

Tier Limits Tier  Limits
darunavir 1,2 SOVALDI 4 QL
DESCOVY 2 stavudine 1
didanosine 1 STRIBILD 2
DOVATO 2 SYMFI 2
EDURANT 2 SYMTUZA 2
efavirenz 1 SYNAGIS 4
efavirenz-emtricitabine- tenofovir disoproxil 1
tenofovir disoproxil 1 fumarate
fumarate TIVICAY 2
emtricitabine 1,2 TRIUMEQ 2
emtricitabine-tenofovir 1 valacyclovir hcl 1
disoproxil fumarate valganciclovir hcl 1,2 | QL
entecavir 1,2 VEKLURY 4
EPCLUSA 4 QL VIRACEPT 2
etravirine 1,2 VIRAZOLE 2
EVOTAZ 2 VOCABRIA 2
famciclovir 1 voriconazole 4
fosamprenavir calcium 1 VOSEVI 4 QL
FOSCAVIR 2 zidovudine 1,2
FUZEON 2 QL URINARY ANTI-INFECTIVES
ganciclovir sodium 1 methenamine hippurate | 1
GENVOYA 2 nitrofurantoin 4
HARVONI 4 QL nitrofurantoin 1
INVIRASE 2 macrocrystal
ISENTRESS 2 nitrofurantoin monohyd 1
JULUCA 2 macro
lamivudine 1 trimethoprim 1
lamivudine (hbv) 1 _ANTIHISTAMINEDRUGS |
lamivudine-zidovudine 1 FIRST GENERATION ANTIHISTAMINES
LIVTENCITY 4 QL cyproheptadine hcl 1
lopinavir-ritonavir 1 diphenhydramine hcl 1
nevirapine 1 promethazine hcl 1
ODEFSEY 2
oseltamivir phosphate 1 ANTINEOPLASTIC AGENTS
PAXLOVID (150/100) 2 abiraterone acetate 1,4 | QL
PEGASYS 4 QL ABRAXANE 4
PREVYMIS 4 QL ADCETRIS 2
PREZCOBIX 2 ALECENSA 4 QL
RELENZA DISKHALER | 2 ALKERAN 2
RIBAVIRIN 1 ALUNBRIG 4 QL
RIMANTADINE HCL 1 anastrozole 1
ritonavir 1,2 ARRANON 2
SELZENTRY 2 ASPARLAS 4 QL

2025 Kaiser Permanente Postal Services Health Benefits Formulary
(Northern California Region)

Page 6



Drug Requirement/

Drug Requirement/

Name of drug

Name of drug

Tier Limits Tier Limits
AVASTIN 4 gemcitabine hcl 1
azacitidine 1 GLEOSTINE 2,4
bendamustine hcl 4 QL HALAVEN 2 QL
bicalutamide 1 HERCEPTIN 4 QL
bleomycin sulfate 1 hydroxyurea 1
BLINCYTO 4 QL IBRANCE 4 QL
BRUKINSA 4 QL IDAMYCIN PFS 2
CABOMETYX 4 QL ifosfamide 1
CALQUENCE 4 QL imatinib mesylate 1 QL
CAMPTOSAR 1,2 IMBRUVICA 4 QL
capecitabine 1 INTRON A 4 QL
CAPRELSA 4 QL IRESSA 2 QL
carmustine 1 IXEMPRA KIT 2,4 | QL
cisplatin 1 JAKAFI 4 QL
cladribine 1 JEVTANA 2
COPIKTRA 4 QL KADCYLA 4 QL
COTELLIC 4 QL KANJINTI 4
cyclophosphamide 1 KEYTRUDA 4 QL
CYRAMZA 4 QL KISQALI (200 MG 4 aL
cytarabine 1 DOSE)
dacarbazine 1 KYPROLIS 4 QL
DACOGEN 2 LENVIMA (10 MG DAILY 4 aL
DARZALEX 4 |aL DOSE)
daunorubicin hcl 1 letrozole 1
docetaxel 1,2 LEUKE_RAN 4
doxorubicin hel 1 leuprolide acetate 1,4
doxorubicin hcl liposomal | 1 LIBTAYO 4 QL
ELAHERE 4 QL LONSURF 4 QL
EMCYT 4 QL LORBRENA 4 QL
ENHERTU 4 LUPRON DEPOT (3- 4
ERBITUX 2 LUPRON DEFOT @
ERIVEDGE 4 QL MONTH) 4
erlotinib hcl 4 QL LUPRON DEPOT (6—
ERWINAZE 4 MONTH) 4
etoposide 1 LUPRON DEPOT-PED |,
everolimus 4 QL (1-MONTH)
exemestane 1 LUPRON DEPOT-PED 4
FLUDARABINE 1 (3-MONTH)
PHOSPHATE LYNPARZA 4 QL
fluorouracil 1 LYSODREN 4 QL
FLUTAMIDE 1 MATULANE 4 QL
fulvestrant 4 QL megestrol acetate 1
GAZYVA 4 QL MEKINIST 4 QL

2025 Kaiser Permanente Postal Services Health Benefits Formulary
(Northern California Region)

Page 7



Drug Requirement/
Tier Limits

Drug Requirement/
Tier Limits

Name of drug

Name of drug

melphalan hcl 1 TRUXIMA 2 QL
mercaptopurine 1,4 | QL TUKYSA 4 QL
methotrexate sodium 1 TYKERB 2 QL
mitomycin 1 UNITUXIN 4 QL
mitoxantrone hcl 1 VELCADE 2
MVASI 4 VENCLEXTA 2,4 | QL
MYLERAN 2 VINCRISTINE SULFATE | 1
NINLARO 4 QL vinorelbine tartrate 1
ODOMZO 4 QL VOTRIENT 2 QL
OPDIVO 4 QL VYXEOS 4 QL
oxaliplatin 1 XALKORI 4 QL
paclitaxel 1 XTANDI 4 QL
PADCEV 4 YONDELIS 4 QL
PEMETREXED 5 ZANOSAR 2
DISODIUM ZEJULA 4 QL
pentostatin 1 ZELBORAF 4 QL
PERJETA 4 QL ZYDELIG 4 QL
POMALYST 4 QL ZYKADIA 4 QL
REVLIVID 2.4 [QL.LD AUTONOWICDRUGS
RIABNI 4 QL ANTICHOLINERGIC AGENTS
RITUXAN 4 atropine sulfate 1,2
romidepsin 1 ATROVENT HFA 2
ROZLYTREK 4 QL BELLADONNA )
RYDAPT 4 QL ALKALOIDS-OPIUM
SARCLISA 4 QL chlordiazepoxide hcl- 1
sorafenib tosylate 4 QL clidinium bromide
SPRYCEL 4 QL dicyclomine hcl 1
STIVARGA 4 QL DONNATAL 2
sunitinib malate 4 QL glycopyrrolate 1
SYLVANT 4 QL hyoscyamine sulfate 1,2
TABLOID 4 ipratropium bromide 1
TAFINLAR 4 QL ipratropium bromide 1
TAGRISSO 4 QL (nasal)
tamoxifen citrate 1 PROPANTHELINE 1
TARGRETIN 2 BROMIDE
TASIGNA 4 aL SPIRIVA RESPIMAT 2
TECENTRIQ 2 aL APTQNOMIC DRUGS, MISCELLANEOUS
temozolomide 1 ”’_COt’_” e . 1
TENIPOSIDE 2 nicotine polacrilex 1
thiotepa 4 varenicline tartrate 1
topotecan hcl 1.2 |aL PARASYMPATHOMIMETIC (CHOLINERGIC)
AGENTS
TORISEL 2 bethanechol chloride | 1 |
TRISENOX 2 QL
2025 Kaiser Permanente Postal Services Health Benefits Formulary Page 8

(Northern California Region)



Drug Requirement/

Drug Requirement/

Name of drug

donepezil hydrochloride

Tier

1

Limits

Name of drug

galantamine
hydrobromide

1

neostigmine
methylsulfate

1,2

PHYSOSTIGMINE
SALICYLATE

2

pilocarpine hcl (oral)

1

pyridostigmine bromide

1,2

SKELETAL MUSCLE RELAXANTS

atracurium besylate

1

Tier Limits
norepinephrine bitartrate | 1
SEREVENT DISKUS 2
STRIVERDI RESPIMAT | 2
terbutaline sulfate 1
(BLOODDERIVATIVES |

BLOOD DERIVATIVES

ALBUMIN HUMAN 2
PLASMANATE 2

baclofen 1.2 ANTIANEMIA DRUGS

cisatracurium besylate 1 INFED —— 2
cyclobenzaprine hcl 1 g g’l% :7:;’7 aride iron 1
dantrolene sodium 1,2 PROFERRIN ES 2
methocarbamol 1 PROFERRIN-FORTE | 2
EégﬁvggNIUM 1 VENOFER 2
QUELICIN 2 ANTIHEMORRHAGIC AGENTS
rocuronium bromide 1 AFSTYLA 2 QL
tizanidine hcl 1 ALPHANATE 2 |oL
vecuronium bromide 1 ALPHANINE SD 2 QL
SYMPATHOLYTIC (ADRENERGIC BLOCKING) ALTUVIIIO 2 A
AGENTS aminocaproic acid 1
dihydroergotamine 14 |aL BENEFIX 2 QL
mesylate ' GELFOAM SPONGE 5
ERGOMAR 1 SIZE 100

guanfacine hcl 1 HEMLIBRA 2 QL
phenoxybenzamine hcl | 4 HEMOFIL M 2 QL
phentolamine mesylate 1 IDELVION 2 QL
SYMPATHOMIMETIC (ADRENERGIC) AGENTS KCENTRA 2
albuterol sulfate 1 KOGENATE FS 2 QL
dobutamine hcl 1 KOVALTRY 2 QL
DOBUTAMINE- NOVOSEVEN RT 2
DEXTROSE 1 PRAXBIND 2
DOPAMINE HCL 1 PROFILNINE 2
DOPAMINE-DEXTROSE | 1 PROTAMINE SULFATE | 1
EPHEDRINE SULFATE 1 RECOTHROM 2
(PRESSORS) RIASTAP 2 QL
epinephrine 1,2 tranexamic acid 1
epinephrine hcl 1 ANTITHROMBOTIC AGENTS
fluticasone-salmeterol 1,2 ACTIVASE 2
ipratropium-albuterol 1 anagrelide hcl 1
midodrine hcl 1 ANGIOMAX 2

2025 Kaiser Permanente Postal Services Health Benefits Formulary

(Northern California Region)

Page 9



Drug Requirement/
Tier Limits

Drug Requirement/
Tier Limits

Name of drug

Name of drug

ARGATROBAN 2 pravastatin sodium 1
aspirin-dipyridamole 1 rosuvastatin calcium 1
BRILINTA 2 simvastatin 1
cilostazol 1 BETA-ADRENERGIC BLOCKING AGENTS
clopidogrel bisulfate 1 atenolol 1
EFFIENT 2 atenolol & chlorthalidone | 1
eptifibatide 1,2 bisoprolol & 1
heparin (porcine) in 1 hydrochlorothiazide
sodium chloride bisoprolol fumarate 1
HEPARIN SOD 1 BREVIBLOC IN NACL 2
(PORCINE) IN D5W carvedilol 1
heparin sodium (porcine) | 1 esmolol hel 1
heparin sodium (porcine) 1 labetalol hcl 1
lock flush metoprolol succinate 1
LOVENOX 2 QL metoprolol tartrate 1
PRADAXA 2 propranolol hcl 1
THROMBATE llI 2 sotalol hel 1
TNKASE . 2 sotalol hcl (afib/afl) 1
warfarin sodium L CALCIUM-CHANNEL BLOCKING AGENTS
HEMATOPOIETIC AGENTS amlodipine besylate 1
ADAKVEO 4 CLEVIPREX 2
ALVAIZ 4 e diltiazem hcl 1
GRANIX 2 QL diltiazem hcl coated
LEUKINE 4 QL beads 1
PROCRIT 2,4 QL nicardipine hcl 1
PROMACTA 4 QL nifedipine 1
HEMORRHEOLOGIC AGENTS nimodipine 1
pentoxifylline 1 verapamil hcl 1
CARDIAC DRUGS
ALPHA-ADRENERGIC BLOCKING AGENTS adenosine 1
doxazosin mesylate 1 amiodarone hcl 1
prazosin hcl 1 digoxin 1,2
tamsulosin hcl 1 disopyramide phosphate | 1, 2
terazosin hcl 1 dofetilide 1
ANTILIPEMIC AGENTS flecainide acetate 1
atorvastatin calcium 1 ibutilide fumarate 1
cholestyramine 1 LIDOCAINE HCL 1
cholestyramine light 1 (CARDIAC)
colestipol hcl 1 lidocaine in d5w 1
ezetimibe 1 mexiletine hcl 1
fenofibrate 1 milrinone lactate 1
gemfibrozil 1 milrinone lactate in 1
lovastatin 1 dextrose
2025 Kaiser Permanente Postal Services Health Benefits Formulary Page 10

(Northern California Region)



Drug Requirement/
Tier Limits

Drug Requirement/
Tier Limits

Name of drug Name of drug

procainamide hcl 1 nitroglycerin 1,2,
propafenone hcl 1 4
quinidine gluconate 1 NITROGLYCERIN IN 2
quinidine sulfate 1 DSW -
HYPOTENSIVE AGENTS papaverine hel 2
CARDENE IV 5 sildenafil citrate 1 QL
— sildenafil citrate

clonidine 1

onidine hol 1 (pulmonary 1 QL
cloniaine ne. 1 hypertension)
hydralazine hc/ ' tadalafil 1 QL
hydrochlorothiazide 1 tadalafil (pulmonary 1
MI.ETH.Y!_DOPA 1 hypertension)
minoxidil 1 TRACLEER 2 QL, LD
nitroprusside sodium 1 treprostinil 4 QL, LD
RESERPINE 2 VENTAVIS 4 QL
RENIN-ANGIOTENSIN-ALDOSTERONE | CENTRAL NERVOUS SYSTEM AGENTS
SYSTEVUPIBITORS ANALGESICS AND ANTIPYRETICS
benazepr il hel acetaminophen w/
enalaprilat 1 codeine !
ENTRESTO 2 alfentanil hcl 1
lisinopril 1 buprenorphine 1 QL
lisinopril & 1 buprenorphine hcl 1 QL
hydrochlorothiazide buprenorphine hcl-
losartan potassium 1 naloxone hcl dihydrate ! QL
fs;ﬂazlpotahSSIt{Z? & 1 BUTORPHANOL 1

) rochlorothiazide TARTRATE
spironolactone 1 choline & mag salicylate | 1
spironolactone & 1 CODEINE SULFATE 1
hy;:!roghloroth:az:de 1 etodolac 1
valsanan fentany! 1 QL
valsartan- 1 fentanyl citrate 1
hydrochlorothiazide hydro c}; done-
SCLEROSING AGENTS ) acetaminophen 1,2
ETHAMOLlN hydromorphone hcl 1,2 | QL
sodium tetradecyl sulfate | 1, 2 ibuprofen 1
VARITHENA 2 indomethacin 1,4 | QL
VASODILATING AGENTS INDOMETHACIN
alprostadil 1 SODIUM !
ambrisentan 1 QL, LD INFUMORPH 200 2
CAVERJECT 2 ketorolac tromethamine | 1
dipyridamole 1 MECLOFENAMATE 1
isosorbide dinitrate 1 SODIUM
isosorbide mononitrate 1 mefenamic acid 1

meloxicam 1
2025 Kaiser Permanente Postal Services Health Benefits Formulary Page 11

(Northern California Region)



Drug Requirement/

Drug

Requirement /

Name of drug

meperidine hcl

Tier Limits

—

methadone hcl

Name of drug

LEVETIRACETAM IN
NACL

Tier

N

Limits

morphine sulfate

NN

magnesium sulfate

N

nabumetone

oxcarbazepine

nalbuphine hcl

phenytoin

naproxen

phenytoin sodium

NEOPROFEN

OFIRMEV

phenytoin sodium
extended

N

oxycodone hcl

pregabalin

oxycodone w/
acetaminophen

N

QL

primidone

rufinamide

N

salsalate

SABRIL

QL

sufentanil citrate

topiramate

sulindac

valproate sodium

tramadol hcl

valproic acid

tramadol-acetaminophen

U G (U g N NG UIEL O L N . U I N Y O TR ) O J [ N S N S Ny QN N [P

zonisamide

AR A AN A (A

ULTIVA

2

ANTIMANIC AGENTS

ANOREXIGENIC AGENTS AND RESPIRATORY
AND CEREBRAL STIMULANTS

lithium carbonate |

1

amphetamine-
dextroamphetamine

1 QL

ANTIMIGRAINE AGENTS

eletriptan hydrobromide

caffeine citrate

dexmethylphenidate hcl

QL

ERGOTAMINE-
CAFFEINE

dextroamphetamine
Sulfate

naratriptan hcl

rizatriptan benzoate

methylphenidate hcl

QL

N

sumatriptan

modafinil

sumatriptan succinate

P N R N I N P N . N [

phentermine hcl

ANTIPARKINSONIAN AGENTS

QSYMIA

amantadine hcl

VYVANSE

NIN R A A

QL

APOKYN

QL, LD

ANTICONVULSANTS

benztropine mesylate

carbamazepine

bromocriptine mesylate

CELONTIN

cabergoline

clonazepam

carbidopa

divalproex sodium

carbidopa-levodopa

ethosuximide

felbamate

carbidopa-levodopa-
entacapone

fosphenytoin sodium

entacapone

gabapentin

pramipexole
dihydrochloride

lacosamide

rasagiline mesylate

lamotrigine

N

ropinirole hydrochloride

levetiracetam

RS\ N\ UL N |UIEE N JQNIE N (U g Qi g o N Qi N B O =N
N

selegiline hcl

trihexyphenidyl hcl

I T N U U [ N VIS ) I ) [USE ) EE  [ \NG)
N

2025 Kaiser Permanente Postal Services Health Benefits Formulary
(Northern California Region)

Page 12



Drug Requirement/

Drug Requirement/

Name of drug

Name of drug

Tier Limits Tier Limits
ANXIOLYTICS, SEDATIVES, AND HYPNOTICS ARISTADA 4
alprazolam 1 QL bupropion hcl 1
buspirone hcl 1 chlorpromazine hcl 1
chlordiazepoxide hcl 1 citalopram hydrobromide | 1
clorazepate dipotassium | 1 clomipramine hcl 1
DIASTAT ACUDIAL 2 QL clozapine 1
diazepam 1 desipramine hcl 1
DROPERIDOL 1 doxepin hcl 1
hydroxyzine hcl 1 duloxetine hcl 1
hydroxyzine pamoate 1 escitalopram oxalate 1
lorazepam 1 QL fluoxetine hcl 1
midazolam hcl 1 fluphenazine decanoate | 1
NEMBUTAL 2 fluphenazine hcl 1
oxazepam 1 QL fluvoxamine maleate 1
phenobarbital 1 haloperidol 1
phenobarbital sodium 1 haloperidol decanoate 1
PRECEDEX 2 haloperidol lactate 1
temazepam 1 QL imipramine hcl 1
zolpidem tartrate 1 QL INVEGA SUSTENNA 2,4
CENTRAL NERVOUS SYSTEM AGENTS, loxapine succinate 1
MISCELLANEOUS lurasidone hcl 1
acamprosate calcium 1 mirtazapine 1
atomoxetine hcl 1 NEFAZODONE HCL 1
flumazenil 1 nortriptyline hcl 1
guanfacine hcl (adhd) 1 olanzapine 1
memantine hcl 1,2 paliperidone 1
riluzole 1 paroxetine hcl 1
selegiline hcl 1 perphenazine 1
GENERAL ANESTHETICS phenelzine sulfate 1
BREVITAL SODIUM 2 PIMOZIDE 1
etomidate 1 prochlorperazine 1
FORANE 2 prochlorperazine 1
ketamine hcl 1 edisylate
propofol 1 prochlorperazine 1
OPIATE ANTAGONISTS maleate
escitalopram oxalate 1 protriptyline hcl 1
naloxone hcl 1 quetiapine fumarate 1
naltrexone hel 1 RISPERDAL CONSTA 2,4 | QL
NALTREXONE HCL 2 risperidone 1.4
VIVITROL 4 sertraline hcl 1
PSYCHOTHERAPEUTIC AGENTS thioridazine hel 1
amitriptyline hcl 1 thiothixene . 1
aripiprazole 1 tranylcypromine sulfate 1

2025 Kaiser Permanente Postal Services Health Benefits Formulary

(Northern California Region

)

Page 13



Drug Requirement/

Drug Requirement/

Name of drug

trazodone hcl

Tier Limits
1

trifluoperazine hcl

Name of drug

OMNITROPE PEN 5 INJ
DEVICE

Tier Limits
2

trimipramine maleate

venlafaxine hcl

ONETOUCH DELICA
PLUS LANCET33G

2

Ziprasidone hcl

— ] |

CONTRACEPTIVES (FOAMS, DEVICES)

ONETOUCH
SURESOFT LANCING
DEV

WIDE-SEAL
DIAPHRAGM 60

DEVICES

2

ONETOUCH VERIO
FLEX SYSTEM

PEDIATRIC SMALL
MASK

1/2 ALLERGIST TRAY
SYRINGE 27G X 3/8"

SILHOUETTE 23"
INFUSION SET

3ML MEDSAVER
SYRINGE/PERMNEEDL
E 25G X 1"

syringe (disposable)

DIAGNOSTIC AGENTS

AEROCHAMBER PLUS
FLO-VU SMALL

ACETEST

adenosine (diagnostic)

AEROTRACH PLUS

ALBUSTIX

ASSESS FULL RANGE
PEAK METER

BIO GLO

CANDIN

BD 10ML LUER-LOK
SYRINGE 22G X 1-1/2"

CHEMSTRIP 9

CHIRHOSTIM

BD CATHETER TIP
SYRINGE

CONRAY

BD DISP NEEDLE

CORTROSYN

BD DISP NEEDLES

CREON

BD FILTER NEEDLE/5
MICRON

N INDIN| N

CYSTOGRAFIN

DIASTIX

BD HYPODERMIC
NEEDLE

EQVIST

BD INSULIN SYRINGE

N

fluorescein sodium
injection

= INININININININDINDINDI2IN=2 N

BD INTERLINK BLUNT
CANNULA

fluorescein w/
benoxinate

BD LANCET DEVICE

GADAVIST

BD LUER-LOK
SYRINGE

N I DN =N

gadoterate meglumine

GASTROGRAFIN

BD PEN NEEDLE MINI
U/F

indigotindisulfonate
sodium

BD SAFETYGLIDE
SYRINGE/NEEDLE

KETO-DIASTIX

LEXISCAN

CONTOUR NEXT
CONTROL

LUMASON

METOPIRONE

DISPOSABLE POWER

2

MULTIHANCE

INSUFLON

2

OMNIPAQUE

NINDINDINDINDIN| N (IN=2IN| —~

2025 Kaiser Permanente Postal Services Health Benefits Formulary
(Northern California Region)

Page 14




Drug Requirement/
Tier Limits

Drug Requirement/
Tier Limits

Name of drug Name of drug

ONETOUCH ULTRA ° hydrochlorothiazide 1
TEST indapamide 1
READI-CAT 2 2 mannitol 1
THYROGEN 4 metolazone 1
TISSUEBLUE 2 SODIUM EDECRIN 2
TUBERSOL 2 torsemide 1
hydrochlorothiazide
ALKALINIZING AGENTS ION-REMOVING AGENTS
CYTRA K CRYSTALS 1 sevelamer carbonate 1
potassium citrate 1 sodium polystyrene 1
(alkalinizer) sulfonate
SODIUM ACETATE 2 IRRIGATING SOLUTIONS
sodium bicarbonate 1 acetic acid 1
sodium citrate & citric 1 DIANEAL LOW 5
acid CALCIUM/1.5% DEX
AMMONIA DETOXICANTS ringer's irrigation 1
lactulose 1 sodium chloride (gu 1
lactulose 1 irrigant)
(encephalopathy) water for irrigation, 1
LITHOSTAT 2 sterile
sodium phenylbutyrate 2,4 | QL REPLACEMENT PREPARATIONS
CALORIC AGENTS calcium acetate 12
AMINOSYN II 2 (phqsphate b/:nder) ’
CLINIMIX E/DEXTROSE |, calcium chioride 1
(2.75/5) (dihydrate)
CLINIMIX E/DEXTROSE |, CALCIUM GLUCONATE | 1
(4.25/10) CHROMIC CHLORIDE 2
CLINIMIX E/DEXTROSE 5 CUPRIC CHLORIDE 2
(5/15) dextrose in lactated 1
CLINIMIX E/DEXTROSE 2 ringers
(5/20) dextrose in ringers 1
CLINIMIX/DEXTROSE > dextrose w/ sodium 19
(4.25/10) chloride '
dextrose 1,2 HETASTARCH-NACL 1
INTRALIPID 2 HEXTEND 2
PHENEX-1 2 K-PHOS 2
DIURETICS KCL-LACTATED >
amiloride & 1 RINGERS-DSW
hydrochlorothiazide LACTATED RINGERS 2
bumetanide 1 LMD IN D5W 2
chlorthalidone 1 LMD IN NACL 2
ethacrynic acid 1 MAGNESIUM SULFATE >
furosemide 1 IN DSW
2025 Kaiser Permanente Postal Services Health Benefits Formulary Page 15

(Northern California Region)



Name of drug

Drug Requirement/

Drug Requirement/

Name of drug

2025 Kaiser Permanente Postal Services Health Benefits Formulary

(Northern California Region)

Tier Limits Tier Limits
potassium acetate 1 ANTI-INFECTIVES
potassium bicarbonate 1 BACITRACIN 1
potassium chloride 1,2 bacitracin-polymyxin b 1
potassium chloride in 1 (ophth)
dextrose chlorhexidine gluconate 1
potassium chloride in (mouth-throat)
dextrose & sodium 1,2 ciprofloxacin hcl (ophth) | 1
chloride erythromycin (ophth) 1
POTASSIUM 1 gatifloxacin (ophth) 1
CHLORIDE IN NACL gentamicin sulfate
potassium chloride (ophth) 1
microencapsulated 1 moxifloxacin hcl (ophth) | 1
crystals er NATACYN 2
P otas?/ um phosphates 1 neomycin-bacitracin zn-
ringer's 1 polymyxin 1
SELENIUM 2 NEOMYCIN-
sodium chloride 1 POLYMYXIN- 1
sodium phosphates GRAMICIDIN
(sodium phosphate 1 ofloxacin (ophth) 1
dibasic & monobasic) ofloxacin (otic) 1
TRACE ELEMENTS 2 polymyxin b-trimethoprim | 1
4/PEDIATRIC sulfacetamide sodium
ZINC CHLORIDE 2 (ophth) 1
URICOSURIC AGENTS tobramycin (ophth) 1,2
colchicine w/ probenecid | 1 TRIFLURIDINE 1
probenecid 1 ANTI-INFLAMMATORY AGENTS
PENZYMEST T [ BLEPHAMIDE 1,2
ENZYMES ciprofloxacin- 1
ALDURAZYME 4 dexamethasone
ARALAST NP 2 QL cyclosporine (ophth) 1,2
CEREZYME 4 DEXAMETHASONE 1
ELAPRASE 4 QL SODIUM PHOSPHATE
ELELYSO 4 QL diclofenac sodium 1
ELITEK 2 (ophth).
FABRAZYME 4 QL flunisolide (nasal) 1
HYLENEX 2 fluorometholone (ophth) | 1, 2
LUMIZYME 4 |aL bt 1
NAGLAZYME 4 QL p -
PULMOZYME 4 |aL ';I:;'g:j one propionate | 4
STRENSIQ 4 QL ketorolac tromethamine 1
VIMIZIM 4 QL (ophth)
VORAXAZE 4 QL neomycin-polymy- 1
dexameth

Page 16



Drug Requirement/
Tier Limits

Drug Requirement/
Tier Limits

Name of drug Name of drug

neomycin-polymyxin-hc 1 tetracaine hcl (ophth) 1

(otic) MYDRIATICS

PRED MILD 1,2 atropine sulfate 1
RETISERT 4 (ophthalmic)

ANTIALLERGIC AGENTS CYCLOMYDRIL 2
azelastine hcl 1 cyclopentolate hcl 1,2
CROMOLYN SODIUM 1 HOMATROPAIRE 1
ANTIGLAUCOMA AGENTS tropicamide 1
acetazolamide 1 VASOCONSTRICTORS
acetazolamide sodium 1 phenylephrine hcl 1
BETAXOLOL HCL 1 ‘midfiaﬁci

bimatoprost 1

brimonidine tartrate 1 ANTI-INFLAMMATORY AGENTS
dorzolamide hcl 1 balsalazide disodium 1
dorzolamide hcl-timolol 1 mesalamine 1,2
maleate ANTIDIARRHEA AGENTS
latanoprost 1 diphenoxylate w/ 1
LEVOBUNOLOL HCL 1 atropine

methazolamide 1 ANTIEMETICS

MIOCHOL-E 2 AKYNZEO 2 QL
MIOSTAT 2 aprepitant 1,2 | QL
MITOSOL 2 dronabinol 1
PHOSPHOLINE IODIDE | 2 fosaprepitant 1
pilocarpine hcl 1 dimeglumine

timolol maleate (ophth) | 1 granisetron hcl 1
EENT DRUGS, MISCELLANEOUS meclizine hcl 1
acetic acid (otic) 1 ondansetron 1
APRACLONIDINEHCL [ 1,2 ondansetron hcl 1

BSS 2 scopolamine 1
BYOOVIZ 4 ANTIULCER AGENTS AND ACID
EYLEA 4 SUPPRESSANTS

HEALON5 2 cimetidine hcl 1
LUCENTIS 4 QL famotidine 1
PHOTREXA- FAMOTIDINE 1
PHOTREXA VISCOUS | 2 PREMIXED

KIT misoprostol 1
VISUDYNE 2 omeprazole 1
LOCAL ANESTHETICS pantoprazole sodium 1,2
AKTEN 2 Sucralfate 1,2
cocaine hcl 2 CATHARTICS AND LAXATIVES
lidocaine hcl (mouth- 1 castor oil : 1
throat) peg 3350-kcl-sod bicarb- 1
proparacaine hcl 1,2 sod chloride-sod sulfate

2025 Kaiser Permanente Postal Services Health Benefits Formulary Page 17

(Northern California Region)



Drug Requirement/

Name of drug

Name of drug

Drug Requirement/

Tier Limits Tier Limits
peg 3350-potassium prednisolone sodium 1
chloride-sod 1 phosphate
bicarbonate-sod chloride prednisone 1
SORBITOL 2 SOLU-CORTEF 2
CHOLELITHOLYTIC AGENTS ANDROGENS
ursodiol K | danazol 1
DIGESTANTS methyltestosterone 4
CREON | 2,4 | testosterone 1,2
PROKINETIC AGENTS testosterone cypionate 1,2

metoclopramide hcl 1 ANTIDIABETIC AGENTS
glimepiride 1
GOLD COMPOUNDS glipizide 1
RIDAURA 4 glipizide-metformin hcl 1
glyburide 1
HEAVY METAL ANTAGONISTS HUMALOG 2
BAL IN OIL 2 HUMULIN 70/30 2
CHEMET 4 HUMULIN N 2
deferasirox 1,2 | QL HUMULIN R 2
deferoxamine mesylate | 1 INSULIN GLARGINE- 5
— - YFGN
penicillamine 4
[HORMONES AND SYNTHETIC SUBSTITUTES _  ARD/ANCE 2
ADRENALS metformin hcl 1
ASMANEX (120 OZEMPIC (0.25 OR 0.5 5 aL
METERED DOSES) 2 'V'_G//PtOSE) — :
betamethasone sod 1 proglitazone hc
phosphate & acetate VICTOZA 2 QL
budesonide 1 ANTIHYPOGLYCEMIC AGENTS
budesonide (inhalation) | 1,2 | QL BAQSIMI TWO PACK 2
budesonide-formoterol 1 GLUCAGEN 2
fumarate dihydrate GLUCAGON 1
dexamethasone 1,2 EMERGENCY
dexamethasone sodium 1 CONTRACEPTIVES
phosphate desogestrel & ethinyl 1
fludrocortisone acetate 1 estradiol
FLUTICASONE 5 drospirenone-ethinyl 1
PROPIONATE HFA estradiol
hydrocortisone 1 ELLA 2
KENALOG-10 2 ethynodiol diacet & eth 1
methylprednisolone 1 estrad :
methylprednisolone etonogestrel-ethinyl 1
acetate 1 estradiol
: levonorgestrel & eth
methylprednisolone sod
Succyp I 1,2 estradiol 1
prednisolone 1

2025 Kaiser Permanente Postal Services Health Benefits Formulary

(Northern California Region)

Page 18



Drug Requirement/
Tier Limits

Drug Requirement/
Tier Limits

Name of drug Name of drug

levonorgestrel 1 PITUITARY

(emergency oc) CORTROPHIN 4 LD

levonorgestrel-eth 1 DDAVP RHINAL TUBE | 2

estradiol (triphasic) desmopressin acetate 1,2

MIRENA (52 MG) 2 desmopressin acetate

NECON 10/11-28 1 spray 1

NEXPLANON 2 desmopressin acetate 1

norelgestromin-ethinyl 1 spray refrigerated

estradiol PROGESTINS

norethin acet & estrad-fe | 1 ENDOMETRIN 2

norethindrone & eth 1 medroxyprogesterone 1

estradiol acetate

norethindrone 1 medroxyprogesterone 1

(contrqceptlve) acetate (contraceptive)

norethindrone-eth 1 norethindrone acetate 1

el (st 1

estrgadiol y 1 SOMATROPIN AGONISTS-ANTAGONISTS

norgestimate-ethinyl 1 NORDITROPIN 2,4 | QL

estradiol (triphasic) FLEXPRO

PARAGARD SEROSTIM 2 QL

INTRAUTERINE 2 THYROID AND ANTITHYROID AGENTS

COPPER levothyroxine sodium 1,2

ESTROGENS AND ESTROGEN AGONISTS- liothyronine sodium 1

ANTAGONISTS methimazole 1

CLOMIPHENE CITRATE | 1 propy/thiouraci/ 1

DEPO-ESTRADIOL 2 SSKI 2

esteriied esrogens & | LocALAnesTHETICS

methylteStOSterone LOCAL ANESTHETICS

estr ad/.ol - 1,2 bupivacaine hcl 1

esr, ad/.o/ vaginal 1,2 bupivacaine in dextrose | 1

estra'd/o/ valerate 1 bupivacaine w/

raloxifene hcl 1 epinephrine 1,2

GONADOTROPINS chloroprocaine hcl 1,2

CHORIONIC 2 LIDOCAINE HCL

GONADOTROPIN (CARDIAC) PF 1,2

ELIGARD 2 lidocaine hcl (local 1

GONAL-F 2 anesth.)

MENOPUR 2 lidocaine w/ epinephrine | 1, 2

OVIDREL 2 NAROPIN 2

SYNAREL 4 POLOCAINE 1

PARATHYROID tetracaine hcl 1

celoitonin (selmon) | MISCELLANEGUS THERAPEUTIC AGENTS

FORTEO 4 QL MISCELLANEOUS THERAPEUTIC AGENTS
acetylcysteine 1|

2025 Kaiser Permanente Postal Services Health Benefits Formulary Page 19

(Northern California Region)



Drug Requirement/

Drug Requirement/

Name of drug

Name of drug

Tier Limits Tier Limits
acetylcysteine (antidote) | 1 octreotide acetate 1,4 | QL
ACTIMMUNE 4 QL ORENCIA 4 QL
alendronate sodium 1 OTEZLA 4 QL
allopurinol 1 pamidronate disodium 1
AMJEVITA 2 RASUVO 2
AVONEX 2,4 | QL RIMSO-50 2
azathioprine 1 SANDIMMUNE 2
BETASERON 4 QL sirolimus 1
BOTOX 2 sodium fluoride 1
BOTOX COSMETIC 2 sodium fluoride (dental) | 1, 2
BREYANZI 2 SOLIRIS 2
BRIDION 2 tacrolimus 1,2
CERDELGA 4 QL TAKHZYRO 4 QL
cinacalcet hcl 1 THALOMID 4 QL
CINRYZE 4 QL THIOLA 4
colchicine 1 TYSABRI 2 QL, LD
cyclosporine modified 19 ULTOMIRIS 4
(for microemulsion) ’ VYVGART 4 QL
CYSTADANE 4 QL water for injection, sterile | 1
CYSTAGON 2 QL XELJANZ 4 QL
dexrazoxane hcl 1 YESCARTA 2
dimethyl fumarate 1 zoledronic acid 1
disuiram 1 oxvrocles
ELMIRON 4 OXYTOCICS
ENBREL 4 QL HEMABATE 2
finasteride 1 methylergonovine 1
fingolimod hcl 1 QL maleate
glatiramer acetate 1 QL MIFEPREX 2
GRASTEK 2 oxytocin 1
icatibant acetate 4 QL PREPIDIL 2
INFLECTRA 4 'PHARMACEUTICALADS
KINERET 2 QL PHARMACEUTICAL AIDS
leflunomide 1 ALOE VERA 2
leucovorin calcium 1 ALPROSTADIL 2
levocarnitine (metabolic 1 ATROPINE SULFATE
modifiers) MONOHYDRATE 2
levoleucovorin calcium 1,2 BIOTIN-D 2
mesna 1,4 |QL BORIC ACID 2
methylene blue 1 CANTHARIDIN 2
(antidote) _ CARBAMAZEPINE 2
mycophenolate mofetil 1,4 CHLORPROMAZINE
mycophenolate sodium 1 HCL 2
MYOBLOC 2 CHOLESTEROL 2

2025 Kaiser Permanente Postal Services Health Benefits Formulary
(Northern California Region)

Page 20



Drug Requirement/
Tier Limits

Drug Requirement/
Tier Limits

Name of drug

Name of drug

CLINDAMYCIN HCL 2 SULFUR 2
CLOBETASOL 5 PRECIPITATED

PROPIONATE TESTOSTERONE >
CLOTRIMAZOLE 2 PROPIONATE

COLLODION FLEXIBLE | 2 THYMOL 2
CYSTEAMINE HCL 2 TRANEXAMIC ACID 2
DEXAMETHASONE 2 TRIAMCINOLONE 5
GLYCERIN 2 ACETONIDE

GLYCOPYRROLATE |2 UREA 2
HALOPERIDOL 2 ZINC SULFATE 2
HYDROCORTISONE 2

HYDROXOCOBALAMIN | 2 ANTI-INFLAMMATORY AGENTS
HYDROXYPROGESTE |, ALVESCO 2

RONE CAPROATE ASMANEX HFA 2
INDOMETHACIN 2 COMBIVENT 5
KETAMINE HCL 2 RESPIMAT

L-ARGININE 2 cromolyn sodium 4
L-CITRULLINE 2 montelukast sodium 1
L-ISOLEUCINE 2 ANTITUSSIVES

L-VALINE 2 benzonatate 1

LACTIC ACID 2 guaifenesin-codeine 1
LACTOSE 2 PHENYLHISTINE DH 2
LACTOSE promethazine-dm 1
MONOHYDRATE 2 MUCOLYTIC AGENTS

LIDOCAINE HCL 2 sodium chloride 1
MORPHINE SULFATE 2 (inhalant)

NEOMYCIN SULFATE 2 PULMONARY SURFACTANTS
PHENOBARBITAL 2 CUROSURF 2
PLURONIC F127 2 SURVANTA 2
PODOPHYLLUM RESIN | 2 RESPIRATORY AGENTS, MISCELLANEOUS
POLYETHYLENE 2 ARALAST NP 2 QL
GLYCOL 400 KALYDECO 4 QL
PROGESTERONE 2 ORKAMBI 4 QL
MICRONIZED STIOLTO RESPIMAT | 2
PROGESTERONE > SYMDEKO 4 aL
WETTABLE TRIKAFTA 4 QL
PROPYLENE GLYCOL 2

QUINACRINE HCL 2 LBl e

SALICYLIC ACID 2 TRACLEER 4 QL
SODIUM BENZOATE 2

SORBITOL 2 SERUMS

SQUARIC ACID ) ANAVIP 2 |
DIBUTYLESTER

2025 Kaiser Permanente Postal Services Health Benefits Formulary Page 21

(Northern California Region)



Drug Requirement/

Name of drug

Name of drug

Drug Requirement/

Tier Limits Tier Limits
ANTIVENIN ROTARIX 2
LATRODECTUS 2 ROTATEQ 2
MACTANS SHINGRIX 2
CROFAB 2 TICE BCG 2
DIGIFAB 2 TICOVAC 2
FLEBOGAMMA DIF 2,4 TWINRIX 2
GAMASTAN 2 TYPHIM VI 2
GAMMAGARD 2,4 VARIVAX 2
HIZENTRA 2 QL VAXCHORA 2
HYPERRAB 2 VIVOTIE 2
HYPERTET 2 YE-VAX 2
R IOSAMILTRA 2 |SKIN AND MUCOUS MEMBRANE AGENTS
FILTERED PLUS ANTI-INFECTIVES
NABI-HB 2 benzoyl peroxide-
TOXOIDS erythromycin 1
ADACEL 2 clindamycin phosphate 1
INFANRIX 2 (topical)
ODACTRA 2 clindamycin phosphate | |
TENIVAC 2 vaginal
VACCINES clindamycin phosphate- 1
ABRYSVO 2 benzoyl peroxide
ACTHIB 2 clindamycin phosphate—
AFLURIA ) benz_oyl peroxide 1
QUADRIVALENT (refrigerate)
AREXVY 2 clotrlmazolg . 1
BEXSERO 2 erythron"rycm (acne aid) 1
ENGERIX-B 2 %igigz)/cm sulfate 1
gbliZDOR’\II\EATS:l{DOSE 2 QENTIAN VIOLET 2
GARDASIL 2 iodoquinol-hc . 1
GARDASIL 9 2 ketocoqazole (top/gal) 1
HAVRIX 2 metron/.dazole (top./cal) 1
IMOVAX RABIES 2 metrgn/qazole vaginal 1
IXIARO 2 POLYMYXIN B GU !
KINRIX 2 nystatin (topical) 1
MENVEO 2 permethrin 1
PEDIARIX 2 selenium sulfide 1
PNEUMOVAX 23 2 silver sulfadiazine 1
PREVNAR 20 2 - -
PRIORIX 2 ::Jrjf';'LIITN’::}f:l(\:IIhI\/IIOK'tI'GO RY A(-;I ’ ﬁlTS
PROQUAD 2 alclometasone
RABAVERT 2 1

dipropionate

2025 Kaiser Permanente Postal Services Health Benefits Formulary
(Northern California Region)

Page 22



Drug Requirement/

Drug Requirement/

Name of drug

Tier

Limits

Name of drug

Tier

Limits

betamethasone 1 SKIN AND MUCOUS MEMBRANE AGENTS,
dipropionate (topical) MISCELLANEOUS
betamethasone 1 acitretin 1
dipropionate augmented adapalene 1,2
betamethasone valerate | 1 adapalene-benzoyl 12
clobetasol propionate 1,2 peroxide '
CORDRAN 2 BENZOIN 2
CORTISPORIN 2 benzoin compound 1
desonide 1 bexarotene (topical) 4
desoximetasone 1 calcipotriene 1
fluocinolone acetonide 1 CALCITRIOL 1
fluocinonide 1 COSENTYX 4 QL
halobetasol propionate 1 diclofenac sodium 1
hydrocortisone 1 (topical)

(intrarectal) DRITHO-CREME HP 2
hydrocortisone (topical) 1 fluorouracil (topical) 1,2
hydrocortisone acetate 1 imiquimod 1

(rectal) isotretinoin 1 QL
mometasone furoate 1 LEVULAN KERASTICK |2
nystatin-triamcinolone 1 pimecrolimus 1
triamcinolone acetonide | PODOCON-25 2

(mouth) : podofilox 1,2
tr:amc:no/one acetonide 1 SANTYL 2

(fopical) SKYRIZI 4
ANTIBRURITICS AND LOCAL ANESTHETICS STELARA 4
lidocaine 1 ; -

- - tacrolimus (topical) 1
lidocaine hcl 1

lidocaine-prilocaine 1 ?I_\Z,Zﬁfcz 1 2
PHENOL 2

PROCTOFOAM HC 2 GENITOURINARY SMOOTH MUSCLE
ASTRINGENTS RELAXANTS

DRYSOL 2 MYRBETRIQ 2
XERAC AC 2 oxybutynin chloride 1

CELL STIMULANTS AND PROLIFERANTS solifenacin succinate 1
KEPIVANCE 4 QL trospium chloride 1
RETIN-A MICRO 2 RESPIRATORY SMOOTH MUSCLE
tretinoin 1,2 RELAXANTS

DEPIGMENTING AND PIGMENTING AGENTS aminophylline

METHOXSALEN RAPID [4 | theophylline

KERATOLYTIC AGENTS

sulfacetamide sodium w/
sulfur

MULTIVITAMIN PREPARATIONS

b-complex w/ ¢ & folic
acid

1

2025 Kaiser Permanente Postal Services Health Benefits Formulary

(Northern California Region)

Page 23




Drug Requirement/
Tier Limits

Drug Requirement/

Name of drug

2T G ETIE Tier Limits

INFUVITE ADULT 2 folic acid 1
INFUVITE PEDIATRIC 2 niacin 1,2
ped multivitamins w/fl & 1 thiamine hcl 1
Iron VITAMIN D
pediatric multivitamins 1 calcitriol 1
w/l ergocalciferol 1
TRI-VITE/FLUORIDE 1 VITAMIN K ACTIVITY
VITAMIN B CQMPLEX phytonadione (1,2 |
cyanocobalamin | 1 |
2025 Kaiser Permanente Postal Services Health Benefits Formulary Page 24

(Northern California Region)



Formulary Drugs by Alphabetical Listing

Index

1
1/2 ALLERGIST TRAY SYRINGE 27G X 3/8 .... 14

3

3ML MEDSAVER SYRINGE/PERMNEEDLE 25G

X T e ——— 14

A

abacavir sulfate ..............ccccceeeeiiiiiiiiiieee e 5
abacavir sulfate-lamivudine .................cccccceooe... 5
abacavir sulfate-lamivudine-zidovudine................ 5
ABELCET ... 5
abiraterone acetate..............ccccccceeeveeeiiiiiiiineeaen 6
ABRAXANE ... 6
ABRYSVO ... 22
acamprosate CalCilim................ccceeuuuueiinienennnn. 13
acetaminophen w/ codeine..............cccccceeeeeeennnn. 11
acetazolamide ..............cccccoeuveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e, 17
acetazolamide sodium..............cccccceeeeveuieeennnnn. 17
ACETEST ..o 14
acetic acid .........ccceueeeeiieeeiiiiiiee e 15, 17
acetic acid (OtiC)............coeuuuuieeeiieeeeeeeeeieeea e 17
acetylcysteine ............ccceeeeueeeiieeeeeeeeeenn, 19, 20
acetylcysteine (antidote) ..............ccccceevvvceeeeenn.. 20
= o] 4= (] 23
ACTHIB ..o 22
ACTIMMUNE..........oo e, 20
ACTIVASE.......cc oo, 9
ACYCIOVIF ..o 5
acyclovir SOQIUM .............ccuueeiiiiiiiiiieiiicaee e 5
ADACEL ..o 22
ADAKVEO ... 10
adapalene.............cccooooueeiiiiiiiiiie e 23
adapalene-benzoyl peroxide...............ccccceeee..... 23
ADCETRIS ... 6
adefovir dipiVoXil .............ccccccc 5
AAENOSING ... 10, 14
adenosine (diagnostic)..............cccccccccoiei. 14
AEROCHAMBER PLUS FLO-VU SMALL.......... 14

2025 Kaiser Permanente Postal Services Health Benefits Formulary

(Northern California Region)

AEROTRACHPLUS ..., 14
AFLURIA QUADRIVALENT ..., 22
AFSTYLA .o 9
AKTEN ..o 17
AKYNZEO.......oooiii e 17
albendazole.............ccoceeeueiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e, 4
ALBUMIN HUMAN ... 9
ALBUSTIX .. 14
albuterol sulfate..............cccooeeiieeeeiiiiiiee e, 9
alclometasone dipropionate ................cc............. 22
ALDURAZYME ... 16
ALECENSA ... 6
alendronate SOdIUM ..............cccoeveuiiiiiiiieeaaeeeeen, 20
alfentanil Rcl ................cccooooieeiiiiiiiee e, 11
ALINIA L e 5
ALKERAN ... 6
allopurinol .............cooouiiiiiiiii e 20
ALOE VERA. ..., 20
ALPHANATE. ..., 9
ALPHANINE SD...covviiiiiiiei e, 9
alprazolam ..............ccccooeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiee e, 13
alprostadil ...............ooveiiiiiiiiiiiee e, 11
ALPROSTADIL ..ottt 20
ALTUVIHIO....cc o 9
ALUNBRIG........coiiiieieeeeeeeeeees e, 6
ALVAIZ ... 10
ALVESCO ... 21
amantading NCl...............cccccooeiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeenn 12
AMDBIISENTAN ......cccoee e 11
amikacin sulfate .............ccccccccvvveiiiiiiin e, 4
amiloride & hydrochlorothiazide ......................... 15
aminocaproic acid ..............cccceeeeeeeiieeeeeiiieeeeeeenan, 9
aminoPhylline ..............ooouueiiiiiiiiiiieiciee e 23
AMINOSYN ..o, 15
amiodarone NCl ................c.c.coeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeenn 10
amitriptyline RCl .............cccccooiiiiiiiiiiiii e 13
AMUEVITA e 20
amlodipine besylate ................cccccoiiiiiiinninnne. 10
AMOXICIllIN ......cooviiiiiiiiiiie e 3,4
amoxicillin & pot clavulanate................................. 4



amphetamine-dextroamphetamine .................... 12 bacitracin-polymyxin b (ophth) ........................... 16
AMPHOTERICIN B.....ouiee 5 BACIOTEN ... 9
ampicillin & sulbactam sodium............................ 4 BAL IN OIL..coiiiiiiiiiii 18
ampicillin SOAIUM .............ccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 4 balsalazide disodium...............cccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn. 17
anagrelide NCl .............ccccooiiiiiiii 9 BAQSIMI TWO PACK ..., 18
aNastrozole ..............ccccovuuiiiiiii 6 b-complex w/ ¢ & folic acid...............ccccceeeeeeee... 23
ANAVIP L 21 BD 10ML LUER-LOK SYRINGE 22G X 1-1/2....14
ANGIOMAX ... 9 BD CATHETER TIP SYRINGE ...................... 14
ANTIVENIN LATRODECTUS MACTANS.......... 22 BD DISP NEEDLE ..., 14
APOKYN L.t 12 BD DISP NEEDLES.............co 14
APRACLONIDINE HCL ......ovvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiies 17 BD FILTER NEEDLE/S MICRON....................... 14
aprepitant ... 17 BD HYPODERMIC NEEDLE.............................. 14
APTIVUS e 5 BD INSULIN SYRINGE...........cccooiii 14
ARALAST NP .. 16, 21 BD INTERLINK BLUNT CANNULA................... 14
AREXVY e 22 BD LANCETDEVICE..........cccooii 14
ARGATROBAN ... 10 BD LUER-LOK SYRINGE ...........cccci 14
aripiprazole ... 13 BD PEN NEEDLE MINTU/F ... 14
ARISTADA. ... 13 BD SAFETYGLIDE SYRINGE/NEEDLE ............ 14
ARRANON. ...t 6 BELLADONNA ALKALOIDS-OPIUM ................... 8
ASMANEX (120 METERED DOSES)................ 18 benazepril NC.................uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeeee 11
ASMANEX HFA ...t 21 bendamusting NCl...................ooueeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiienenne. 7
ASPARLAS.... ..o 6 BENEFIX .o 9
aspirin-dipyridamole .................ccccccoiiiiinnnnnn. 10 BENZOIN ... 23
ASSESS FULL RANGE PEAK METER............. 14 benzoin compound...............ccccuuuuiiiiiiiiiiiieii, 23
atazanavir sulfate .....................ccccccc, 5 benzonatate ............cccccoeeeeeiiiiiiiiiiie e 21
atenolol ..o 10 benzoyl peroxide-erythromycin .............c.cc......... 22
atenolol & chlorthalidone ...............ccccccccceeeeen.. 10 benztropine mesylate................cccccccoeeeeiiiiiieinnnn. 12
atomoxetine NCl ..............c.ccoooeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee, 13 betamethasone dipropionate (topical) ................ 23
atorvastatin calcium................cc..ccceeeeeeiinneenane, 10 betamethasone dipropionate augmented........... 23
atovaqUONE............ccccceeeeieeeeeiie e 5 betamethasone sod phosphate & acetate........... 18
atovaquone-proguanil hcl ..............ccccccceeeeeeeen.n. 5 betamethasone valerate.................c...ccceeeen. 23
atracurium besylate .............ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 9 BETASERON......cooiiiiiiiii 20
atropine sulfate ...l 8,17 BETAXOLOL HCL ...oooeiiiiii, 17
atropine sulfate (ophthalmic) ............................ 17 bethanechol chloride..................cccccoviiiiiiiiiiinnnnn, 8
ATROPINE SULFATE MONOHYDRATE .......... 20 bexarotene (topical) ............eeeeeeieiiiiiiiieieiennnn. 23
ATROVENT HFA ... 8 BEXSERO.....coo 22
AVASTIN ..o 7 BEYFORTUS ..., 5
AVONEX ... 20 bicalutamide...................ooeieeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiineen, 7
azacitidine .............ccccccccociiii 7 BICILLIN L-A ., 4
azathiopring .................cceeeeeiiiiiieeiiiiee e, 20 BIKTARVY ..o, 5
azelastine RCl...................cccccccc 17 BILTRICIDE ..., 4
AZILAFOMYCIN ......ciiieiieiieeecee e 4 bIimMatoprost .........coooeeeuuiiiiiieeeiiieeeeee e 17
QZIFEONAIM ...t 4 BIOGLO ... 14
BIOTIN-D ..o, 20
B bisoprolol & hydrochlorothiazide ........................ 10
BACITRACIN ...covvvrrrrreessinecennerenssssssssoneessnenes 16 DISOPIOIO] FUMBIBLE vvvs v 10
2025 Kaiser Permanente Postal Services Health Benefits Formulary Page 26

(Northern California Region)



bleomycin sulfate...............cccccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee 7 CANTHARIDIN ..o 20
BLEPHAMIDE ..., 16 CAPASTAT SULFATE ..o 5
BLINCYTO. . 7 CaPECItabInNe.............cccoviuiiiiii e 7
BORIC ACID... . 20 CAPRELSA ... 7
BOTOX e 20 Carbamazepine .............ceeeeiiieiiiiiii e 12
BOTOX COSMETIC ... 20 CARBAMAZEPINE ........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeee 20
BREVIBLOC IN NACL ......coeiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee 10 CarbidOPa ... 12
BREVITAL SODIUM.......ccooiiiiiieieeeee 13 carbidopa-levodopa ...........cccccceeeeueiiiiiiiiieeenann. 12
BREYANZL.......ooeee e 20 carbidopa-levodopa-entacapone......................... 12
BRIDION ... 20 CARDENE IV ... 11
BRILINTA 10 CaAlrMUSEING .......coovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 7
brimonidine tartrate..............cc..ccoeeeiieiiiiiieennnnnn. 17 CAVEAIIO]........ccoeeeeeeeeeie e 10
bromocriptine mesylate............ccccccccceeiiiiiiiininni, 12 CASION Ol .o 17
BRUKINSA ..., 7 CAVERJECT ..o 11
BSOS 17 CAYSTON. ..o 4
budesonide............ccoooeeuiiiiiiiiiiii 18 CEFACLOR ..ot 4
budesonide (inhalation) ..............cccccccceeeeiineeeen... 18 (6121 £= [0 [0 (/AU 4
budesonide-formoterol fumarate dihydrate ........ 18 cefazolin SOIUM ............ccccevviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e, 4
bumetanide..............cccccccoviiiiiiiiiii e 15 CEFAZOLIN SODIUM-DEXTROSE..................... 4
bupivacaine hcl....................ccoeeieiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee, 19 CETAINIE ..o, 4
bupivacaine in dextrose..............cccccccceveuieeeannn, 19 cefepime NCl.................ccceeeeeeiiiiiiiiiiee e, 4
bupivacaine w/ epinephrine .............................. 19 CEFEPIME-DEXTROSE.......ccoiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee 4
buprenorphing .............ccccoceeiiiiiiiiiiiii e 11 COFIXIME ..o 4
buprenorphine hcl..................cccciiiiiiin 11 cefotaxime SOAIUM .............oeeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiannnn. 4
buprenorphine hcl-naloxone hcl dihydrate ......... 11 cefotetan diSOQIUM ............ccccceeeviiieiiiiiiiieieeeaeeeeia, 4
bupropion ACl ... 13 CEFOTETAN DISODIUM-DEXTROSE................ 4
buspirone NCl ...............cccccooeveieiiiiiiiieieiieeeee, 13 cefoxitin SOAIUM .............ccccoovviieiiiiiiie e, 4
BUTORPHANOL TARTRATE........ccccoccveeeeees 11 CEFOXITIN SODIUM-DEXTROSE............cccc..... 4
BYOOVIZ ... 17 cefpodoxime proxetil ...........cccccccooeuveeeeeeeiniieeennnnn. 4
ceftazidime. ..........cccveveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee 4
C ceftriaxone SOdiUm...............ccceeeveeeveeeieeceecnnennn 4
CABENUVA ... ... 5 CEFTRIAXONE SODIUM IN DEXTROSE ........... 4
Cabergoling ............c..cocueiiiiiiiiiiiieiiee e 12 CEFTRIAXONE SODIUM-DEXTROSE................ 4
CABOMETYX ..cvvvvrrrrsesniveesneenessssssssnecsseseessen 7 COIIIOXITO BXOLT - oo .
Caffeing CItrate ...........coceoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 12 CETUIOXIME SOQIUIM .cocovevneessisesiss e
CalCIPOLrIENE ..........coeeeeeieeeeiiei e 23 S;I;gl':y}?\l """""""""""""""""""""""""""""" 1‘21
calcitonin (salmon).............ccccceeeeeeeiieeiiiiiieeeennn. 19 YR AN s
CAICTETION ... 24 et 20
CALCITRIOL «..covvvvoeerevicecrnnnese e 23 CEREZYME .oovvvcvssssisvninnsssssncnn 16
Ca/CIum acetate (phosphate blndef') ................... 15 CHEMET ............................................................ 18
Ca/CIum Ch/OrIde (dlhydrate) ............................... 15 CHEMSTRIP 9 ................................................... 14
CALC'UM GLUCONATE ................................... 15 CHIRHOSTIM .................................................... 14
CALQUENCE ......covrrrrrecemmeeenrenressssssssneesnneeees 7 CHLORAMPHENICOL SOD SUCCINATE........... 4
CAMPTOSAR ......cccccceeeeoeieeeeeenseneeneessssssssssssne 7 ChiordiazepoXide Cl...............ccwwwwwvecrisisssssns 8,13
CANCIDAS ..., 5 chlordiazepoxide hcl-clidinium bromide................ 8
CANDIN ..o 14 chlorhexidine gluconate (mouth-throaf).............. 16
2025 Kaiser Permanente Postal Services Health Benefits Formulary Page 27

(Northern California Region)



chloroprocaine Rcl ...............ccccccoeevieeiiiiiieeeae, 19 clonazepam...............ccoeeeeeeeiieieiiiiieeeeeeee e, 12
chloroquine phosphate ................ccccoiiiiiiinennene. 5 ClONIAING ... 11
chlorpromazine hcl ............ccccccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin. 13 cloniding ACl ..............cooooiiiiiiii 11
CHLORPROMAZINE HCL.......coooii, 20 clopidogrel bisulfate ..............ccccccvveeieeiiieiniennn.. 10
chlorthalidone ...............ccccciiiiiii 15 clorazepate dipotasSSium .............ccccouuuucianeeneene. 13
CHOLESTEROL.....ccoiiiiiiii 20 ClOIrMAZOIE..........ccooeiiii 22
cholestyramine ..............cccccccvveeeiiiieeeeeieen 10 CLOTRIMAZOLE ... 21
cholestyramine light ................ccccooovvvieiiiiannnnn. 10 ClOZAPINE..........eeeeeeeeiieeceeee e 13
choline & mag salicylate ...............ccccceuvvueeenn... 11 COARTEM ... 5
CHORIONIC GONADOTROPIN.......ccoeeeeieie. 19 COCAINE NCI ... 17
CHROMIC CHLORIDE ..., 15 CODEINE SULFATE......ooiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 11
CIAOTOVIE ... 5 COICNICING ... 16, 20
CIlOSTaZOI. ... 10 colchicine w/ probenecid................cceueeeeeeeeen... 16
CIMDUO ... 5 COIEStIPOI NCl ..o 10
cimetiding NCl..................ccccc 17 COLLODION FLEXIBLE .......ccevviiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeenee 21
cinacalcet NCl ... 20 COMBIVENT RESPIMAT ...ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieieee 21
CINRYZE...... e, 20 COMPLERA ... 5
ciprofloxacin ACl .................cooeeeiiiiiiiiieeeeennnn. 4,16 CONRAY .o 14
ciprofloxacin hcl (ophth)....................cccccci. 16 CONTOUR NEXT CONTROL......ccovvvverririeiraenn. 14
ciprofloxacin in d5w ............cccccooeeveiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeen, 4 COPIKTRA. ... e 7
ciprofloxacin-dexamethasone............................. 16 CORDRAN.... .o, 23
cisatracurium besylate ..................ccccoiiiinnnnnen. 9 CORTISPORIN ....coeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 23
CISPIAtiN .......oooeeee 7 CORTROPHIN ...ttt 19
citalopram hydrobromide ...............ccccccccceeeenee.n. 13 CORTROSYN ..ottt 14
Cladribine ... 7 COSENTYX ittt 23
ClaritRrOMYCIN ..........coooiiiiiiiii e 4 COTELLIC e 7
CLEOCIN PHOSPHATE........oo, 4 CREON ...t 14, 18
CLEVIPREX ..., 10 CROFAB ... 22
clindamycin NCl ...............ccoveeiiiiiiiiiiecee e 4 Cromolyn SOIUM ...............uueiiiiieeeeeeeiiiiiiaaee e 21
CLINDAMYCIN HCL......coooiiiiii, 21 CROMOLYN SODIUM.....ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieieeeen 17
clindamycin palmitate hydrochloride..................... 4 CUPRIC CHLORIDE.......cccoiiiiiieieeiiiiieeee e 15
clindamycin phosphate (topical)........................ 22 CUROSUREF .....ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 21
clindamycin phosphate in d5w............................. 4 cyanocobalamin .............cccoceeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 24
clindamycin phosphate vaginal.......................... 22 cyclobenzaprine hel ................cccooviiiiiiiiiiiiie, 9
clindamycin phosphate-benzoyl peroxide .......... 22 CYCLOMYDRIL ...ceiiiiiiiiiiiiieieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 17
clindamycin phosphate-benzoyl peroxide cyclopentolate RCl ...............ccccoevveeiiiiiiiiiiiieeeen, 17
(refrigerate) ................eeeeeeeeeeieiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeen 22 cyclophosphamide .................ccccooeiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee, 7
CLINIMIX E/DEXTROSE (2.75/5).....cccccceeeeeenn. 15 CYCIOSEIING ......cccevvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeee 5
CLINIMIX E/DEXTROSE (4.25/10).......cccccveenen. 15 cyclosporine (Ophth)...........ccccccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnn. 16
CLINIMIX E/DEXTROSE (5/15)..ccccuvviiiiiiaaenanes 15 cyclosporine modified (for microemulsion) ......... 20
CLINIMIX E/DEXTROSE (5/20)........ccccoevveienn. 15 cyproheptading NCl...............cccccoveeeeeiiiiiiiininnnnnnnn. 6
CLINIMIX/DEXTROSE (4.25/10) ....ccoeveeieieien. 15 CYRAMZA ..o 7
clobetasol propionate.................ccccccoeveeeiiiannnnn. 23 CYSTADANE .....coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee 20
CLOBETASOL PROPIONATE .......ccooeiiieie. 21 CYSTAGON ..ot 20
CLOMIPHENE CITRATE.......oooi, 19 CYSTEAMINE HCL......cooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeee 21
clomipramine NCl..............ccocceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee 13 CYSTOGRAFIN ...cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 14
2025 Kaiser Permanente Postal Services Health Benefits Formulary Page 28

(Northern California Region)



CYEarabine ............cccooeiiiiiiiiieie e 7 (0] [o L= T g [0 1 [ 1= RN 6
CYTRAKCRYSTALS ... 15 DIGIFAB ... 22
AIGOXIN .o 10
D dihydroergotamine mesylate .......................ccc...... 9
; diltiazem NCl .............cooeiiiiiiiiiecee e, 10
DAGOGEN . 1 diliazem hl Goated beads................. 10
AANAZON........ceoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 18 dimethyl FUMAIate ...........c.cooviviiniiiniiiniens 20
dantrolene SOGIUM ...............cococeeeeeeeeeeeeseeen, 9 diphenhydraming ACl................cccovvvnvinninnnins. 6
GAPSONE ...t 5 diphenoxylate w/ atropine ...............c..cocooevenens 17
AAPEOMYCIN ... 4 AIPYFIGAMO. ... 11
DARAPRIM......ovvrrrrrecrsinecenrrnnesssssssnicessssesssn 5 diSOPyramiae POSPAAIE ....cceevsssssssiivvvvvsecssses 10
(0 Lz T o= 1/ | 6 DISPOSABLE POWER ..o 14
DARZALEX. ... 7 QISUIFITAIM ..o 20
daunOrubiCin ACH ...........c.cocoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 7 AdIVaIPrOEX SOUIUM ... 12
DDAVP RHINAL TUBE......ooo 19 dobutaming NCl..............oeeeeeeeeeeee e 9
AEfOrasirOX........ceeeeeiiiiiiiieiee e 18 DOBUTAMINE-DEXTROSE .....ooovviniiiniiiinns 9
deferoxamine mesy/ate ...................................... 18 dOCet.alxe/ ............................................................. 7
demeC/OC_yCline hel o 4 dOfetI/Ide. .................. serssensenn 10
DEPO-ESTRADIOL ..o 19 donepeZIl hydrOChlorlde ....................................... 9
DESCOVY w...ccorvorrreseessiieessssnsssssssosessssesssssen 6 DONNATAL oovvevesssvvvvvnsssssssen 8
desipraming NCl ...............cccoeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e, 13 DOPAMINE HOL.........oooovviiiiiiiiiiis 9
desmopressin acetate.................cccceeeeuiiinnnnnnnn. 19 DOPAMINE'DEXTROSE """"""""""""""""""" 9
desmopressin acetate SPray.........o.oo.oo.o...... 19 dorzolam{de hcl..: ............................................... 17
desmopressin acetate spray refrigerated........... 19 dorzolamide hcl-timolol maleate......................... 17
desogestrel & ethinyl eStradiOI ........................... 18 DOVATQ .............................................................. 6
desonide................cccccoiiiii e, 23 doxazc_>sm MESYIALE ... 10
desoximetasone ... 23 doxepin _hgl ......................................................... 13
dexamethasone ... 18 dOXOrubicCin NCl .............ouueeiiiiiiiiiiiicie e, 7
DEXAMETHASONE ... . 16, 21 dOXOf'UbI.(?I.n hcel /iposoma/ ..................................... 7
dexamethasone sodium phosphate .................. 18 doxycycll_ne (monohydrate) ..........ccccccuuueiiinennnn.n. 4
DEXAMETHASONE SODIUM PHOSPHATE .... 16 dOX_yC_yC/Ine hyC/ate .............................................. 4
dexmethylphenidate el .................coooveevecee. 12 grigzg'o(fREME HP e f;
dexrazoxane NCl ............cc.ccoouveeiiiiiiiiiieiiiiieeeaee, 20 0 G T e s
dextroamphetaming SUIfate ................ooooovooooo... 12 DROEERIDOL s 13
AeXIrOSe. ..o 15 drospirenone-ethinyl stradiol ........................... 18
dextrose in lactated ringers ................................ 15 DRYSQL ............................................................ 23
AEXErOSE i [INQELS c..eeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee. 15 duloxetine NCl ..............ccoooeveiiiiiiiiiiee e, 13
dextrose w/ sodium chloride .............................. 15 E
DIANEAL LOW CALCIUM/1.5% DEX................ 15
DIASTAT ACUDIAL ...t 13 EDURANT ... 6
DIASTIX e 14 EFAVIFENZ ..o 6
dIAZEPAM ... 13 efavirenz-emtricitabine-tenofovir disoproxil
diclofenac sodium (0phth).............cccvvvveviinnnnnn.. 16 fumarate ...........ccccooeeeeeeiiiiiiiee e 6
diclofenac sodium (topical) .............c.c.cccceeeeeenn. 23 EFFIENT ..o 10
dicloxacillin Sodium ...............cccceeviveiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeea, 4 ELAHERE ... 7
dicycloming NCl ...............ccveeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicie e 8 ELAPRASE ... 16
2025 Kaiser Permanente Postal Services Health Benefits Formulary Page 29

(Northern California Region)



ELELYSO ..o 16 etonogestrel-ethinyl estradiol ............................ 18
eletriptan hydrobromide..................cccccennnn. 12 EIOPOSIAE ... 7
ELIGARD......ccoeeeeeeee e 19 EIrAVIIING ... 6
ELITEK ..o 16 EVEIONIMUS......ceeeeeiee e 7
ELLA e 18 EVOTAZ ... 6
ELMIRON ... 20 EXEMESIANE ..........coieiiiiieeeeiee e 7
EMOCY T e 7 EYLEA e 17
emtricitabine ... 6 €ZEHMIDE ......covvveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 10
emtricitabine-tenofovir disoproxil fumarate .......... 6
@NAIAPIIIAL ...........c..eeeeeeeeeee e 11 F
ENBREL ............................................................ 20 FABRAZYME ..................................................... 16
ENDOMETRIN ..o 19 fAMCICIOVIF ........ccooovveeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee 6
ENGERIXB. ..o 22 FAMOHTING .......overrececcerveenesssssseeesneenss e 17
ENHERTU ........................................................... 7 FAMOTIDINE PREMIXED ................................. 17
enlz:acapgn i 12 fRIDAMALE ... 12
ENEECAVIF ... 3
fenofibrate ..............ccccoeeeeiiiiiii e 10

ENTRESTO ..o 11 fentanyl ...........cccoooeeiiiiiiiiice e 11
EOVIST .. 14 FONEANY! CItFALE.....vve e 11
EPCLUSA ... 6 fin@steride ...............oooueeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee, 20
EPHEDRINE SULFATE (PRESSORS)............... 9 fingolimod NCl ............cooiiiiiiii e 20
epl'nephrl'ne .......................................................... 9 FLEBOGAMMADIF ..o 22
EPINEPANING ACK ... 9 flecainide acetate ...............cccoceeeeeeceeeeeeeeeneennn, 10
OPUIIDAHUE ... 10 fIUCONAZOIE..........cooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 5
ERBITUX ............................................................. 7 fluconazole in dextrose ... 5
ergocalciferol ..................ccccco 24 fluconazole in nacl ... 5
ERGOMAR .......................................................... 9 FLUCONAZOLE IN SODIUM CHLORIDE ........... 4
ERGOTAMINE-CAFFEINE ..o 12 fIUCYEOSING ... 5
Eﬁ()l;l/,sl?chl .......................................................... ; FLUDARAB'NE PHOSPHATE ............................. 7

"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" fludrocortisone acetate................cccceeeeveeeeeenn.. 18
ERWINAZE........... e ’ FUMAZENUL.......cvvvveeeseseseevreeessesescenrneee e 13
EryLNromyCin (8CNE &) .........ccovwweesssssssivveenees 22 AUNISONCIE (NASI) ..vccrscce v 16
erythromycin (Ophth)............covvviviiininniiininns 16 fluocinolone acetonide ..............c.cccoeceeeeeecnn.... 23
erythromycin [actODIONGLE ..................ocvevvvvienenns. 4 fluoCinonide. ..............oueeviiiiiiiiieee e 23
escitalopram oxalate................cccccoeeeeiiiiiinenenenn. 13 fluorescein SOQIUM INJECHON «........v.ovveeeeeeeee. 14
esmo]ql o RS 10 fluorescein w/ benoxinate...................._ 14
esterified estrogens & methyltestosterone......... 19 fluorometholone (ophth) ...........cccceevvvieeiiiinnnee. 16
estrad{ol ....... R PP 19 e 7.23
estrad{ol Vaginal............cccoeeeeuiiiiiieeeeeen 19 FIUOFOUFAGH (E0DICAN) ..o 23
OS0! VAIGIALE ..vvvvrsssooi v 19 FIUOXEHING NCH .....vvvveessececerrrrenes s 13
ethacrynic acid.............cccccoeuveeeiiiiiieieeiin. 15 fluphenazine decanoate ............oooowvvoovvovveeovon, 13
ethambutol RCI ..............oeeeeeeeeeee e 5 ﬂUphenaZine hel ... 13
ETHAMOL'N ...................................................... 11 FLURB'PROFEN SODIUM ................................ 16
SUNOSUXIMIOE ....s.sosvoc v 12 FLUTAMIDE.........oovoecceverrennneneesesssesessssssnnneceeee 7
ethynodiol diacet & eth estrad............................ 18 fluticasone propionate (Nasal) ...............oo.o........ 16
etOdO.IaC ............................................................. 11 FLUTICASONE PROPIONATE HFA ................. 18
etomidate. ... 13 fluticasone-salmeterol ... 9
2025 Kaiser Permanente Postal Services Health Benefits Formulary Page 30

(Northern California Region)



fluvoxamine maleate................................coo. 13 GONAL-F . 19
FLUZONE HIGH-DOSE QUADRIVALENT ........ 22 granisetron NCl .............cccccceeuiuiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaens 17
folic acid ... 24 GRANIX ..o 10
FORANE ... 13 GRASTEK ... 20
FORTEO ..o 19 griseofulvin MICrOSIZe............ccccceeeciuunnnininiiinnnnnns 5
fosamprenavir calcium........................c..cc. 6 griseofulvin ultramicrosSize...............cccccccceeeecnnnnne. 5
fosaprepitant dimeglumine...............cccccccoeeeee.... 17 guaifenesin-codeine.............cccccceeeeeeiiiieeeeeennnnnnn. 21
FOSCAVIR ... 6 guanfacine NCl................ccccovveeeiiiiiieeeeieeee, 9,13
fosphenytoin sodium.............ccccccoeeeiiivieeiiincannnn.. 12 guanfacine hcl (adhd).............cccccoeviiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnnn. 13
fulvestrant..................cccccccciiii 7
fUroSemIde.............c..ccccvueieeceecieieeceece e 15 H
FUZEON .............................................................. 6 HALAVEN ............................................................ 7
G halobetasol propionate.............c.ccccceeeeeeeeieeennnnnn. 23
haloperidol ..., 13
GabaPENLiN .........cccooiiiiiiiiiiie e 12 HALOPERIDOL ..., 21
GADAVIST . 14 haloperidol decanoate..............cccccccceeiiiiiiiiinnnnn. 13
gadoterate meglumine ..............ccccccoeeeeiiiiieennennns 14 haloperidol lactate.................ccccciiiiiiiiiiiiininn, 13
galantamine hydrobromide ..............cccccoeeevvennen. 9 HARVONI ..o 6
GAMASTAN L., 22 HAVRIX 22
GAMMAGARD......cooiiiiii, 22 HEALONS ..., 17
ganciclovir SOQIUM ...........ccccoueeiieeeeiiiiiiiieee e, 6 HEMABATE ... 20
GARDASIL ..o, 22 HEMLIBRA. ..., 9
GARDASILO .., 22 HEMOFIL M., 9
GASTROGRAFIN.....cco, 14 hepatrin (porcine) in sodium chloride .................. 10
gatifloxacin (Ophth) ............ccccccovieiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnncn. 16 HEPARIN SOD (PORCINE) IN D5W ................. 10
GAZYVA 7 heparin sodium (POrciNe) .............ccccueeeeeeeeeeenen. 10
GELFOAM SPONGE SIZE 100..........cccceeeeeennnnn. 9 heparin sodium (porcine) lock flush.................... 10
gemcitabine NCl...............ccccooeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e, 7 HERCEPTIN ..o 7
GEMIIDIOZIl ... 10 HETASTARCH-NACL ... 15
gentamicin in Saline ................ccccueeueeiiiieeenenennn, 4 HEXTEND. ... 15
gentamicin sulfate...................cccceevunnnnnn. 4, 16, 22 HIZENTRA ..o 22
gentamicin sulfate (ophth) ............cccccoeveeievennnnn. 16 HOMATROPAIRE........ccooieiieee e 17
gentamicin sulfate (topical) ............ccccceveeeeeene... 22 HUMALOG..... ..o 18
GENTIAN VIOLET ..., 22 HUMATIN ... 5
GENVOYA. .., 6 HUMULIN 70/30.....ccooiiiiii e, 18
glatiramer acetate..................cccccuuuiiiiiiiiiiinennn, 20 HUMULIN N .o 18
GLEOSTINE ..., 7 HUMULIN R ..., 18
glimepiride ..o, 18 hydralazine Rcl ..., 11
0[] o4 [o [ 18 hydrochlorothiazide................ccccccccceeeeeeenn.. 11,15
glipizide-metformin hcl.............ccccccceeeeiviiiiennnnnn. 18 hydrocodone-acetaminophen............................. 11
GLUCAGEN ..o 18 hydrocortisone ............ccccoeiveeeiiiiieiiiiiiieeeenn, 18, 23
GLUCAGON EMERGENCY ..., 18 HYDROCORTISONE..........oooii, 21
GlybUIIde ........ccoe oo 18 hydrocortisone (intrarectal) ............ccccceveeeeeeennnn. 23
GLYCERIN ... 21 hydrocortisone (topical)..............cceeeeeeeeeeeeeennnnn. 23
glycopyrrolate ..............cccooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 8 hydrocortisone acetate (rectal)........................... 23
GLYCOPYRROLATE ... 21 hydromorphone hcl ...............ccccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiee, 11
2025 Kaiser Permanente Postal Services Health Benefits Formulary Page 31

(Northern California Region)



HYDROXOCOBALAMIN .......covieieieeieiiieiiinn. 21 ipratropium-albuterol ................c.ccccoveeeeeeeeeeenennnnn, 9
hydroxychloroquine sulfate.................................. 5 IRESSA. .. 7
HYDROXYPROGESTERONE CAPROATE ...... 21 ISENTRESS......oooiiiiiiii e 6
hydroxyurea..............cccouuiiiiiiii e 7 ISONIAZIA ... 5
hydroxyzine Rcl............c.cccccoiiiiiiiiiiii e 13 isosorbide dinitrate.................ccccoviiiiiiiiiiiiinn, 11
hydroxyzine pamoate................ccccccoiiiiinnnannn. 13 isosorbide mononitrate.............ccccccceeeeeiiiiiiiinnnnn. 11
HYLENEX. ... 16 [SOLretiNOIN. ..........cccoviiiiiiiiiiiic i 23
hyoscyamine sulfate ..............ccccoovveeiiiiiiieeennnnn, 8 IVEIMECTIN ... 4
HYPERRAB.......ccoiiiiiieiicic e 22 IXEMPRA KIT ..o 7
HYPERTET ..ot 22 IXIARO ..ottt 22
I J
IBRANCE ... 7 JAKAF ... 7
IDUPIOTEN ... 11 JARDIANCE.........uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeeeeaeees 3,18
ibutilide fumarate ...............cc.cccocoviiiiiiin 10 JEVTANA e 7
icatibant acetate ..................cccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiin, 20 JULUCA L 6
IDAMYCIN PES ... 7
IDELVION.. ..ottt 9 K
IfOSTaMIAE ... 7 KADCYLA ... 7
imatinib mesylate...............ccccccccoevieeiiiiiiiee e 7
IMBRUVICA........oooooosoisseeeoss 7 ey D 2
IMIPIAMING ACH.....cvvvvveessssssssvvvnissssss 13 KCENTRA. ...covvorrrrreeeecenneneees s 9
ImquImod .......................................................... 23 KCL-LACTATED RINGERS-D5W ....oommmn 15
IMOVAX RABIES oooooooo v 22 KENALOG-10 ...oooccccvvceverenrssssssssseeensnneessssnn 18
iNQEPAMICe .................- e 15 KEPIVANCE -...ccooooovvoiimaeeeeennneneeeneeeesessssssessesnn 23
iNCIGOHNAISUITONALE SOTIUM ..vvvvvsssvvvveess o 14 KETamINe ACl.............cco.cooevvveeiisceereicsseveese. 13
iNdomMethacin ..............ccoveeiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeea 11 KETAMINE HCL ...ooooo 21
INDOMETHACIN ..o, 1,21 Ketoconazole...........cco.ueeeieeieiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeean, 5,22
INDOMETHACIN SODIUM.....oovvvvicnniinenns 11 ketoconazole (topical) .................cccceeviniinnne 22
INFANR'X .......................................................... 22 KETO_DIAST'X .................................................. 14
INFED .................................................................. 9 ketorolac tromethamlne ................................ 11, 16
INFLECTRA.....coiiiiieiee e 20 ketorolac tromethamine (Ophth) ...........oooooooo...... 16
INFUMORPH 200.......occovvverrssivvicnesnnn " KEYTRUDA w...ooooovvveceennnnnnnnneeeessessesssssssnnieecenen 7
INFUVITE ADULT -.oooovvvvvvvnnnnninccccssssnn 24 KINERET -..ccoooovioeeeceeeeenneeeeeeeessssessssssssonceeeeeee 20
INFUVITE PEDIATRIC ..o 24 KINRIX e 22
INSUFLON ..ot 14
INSULIN GLARGINE-YFGN. ... ... ... 18 KOGENATE FS oo
INTRALIPID covvovssssvvnnnnnssssnnn 15 KOVALTRY w..ooooooooieeeeeennneeeneneesssessssssssssoieeeeeee 9
T ’ KPHOS ....oovvvvvvvvvvvnnennnsnssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnsnene 15
INVANZ ..ot 4
INVEGA SUSTENNA. ... ... ..o 13 RYPROLIS..
INVIRASE ..ot 6
I0doQUINOI-NC ... 22 L
IPOL ... 22
iDratropium BIOMIGE. ..........cooveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereseeeeen. 8 labetalol.hcl ........................................................ 10
ipratropium bromide (nasal) .............c..ccccuveeeun.. 8 1acoSamide. ............ooouuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 12
2025 Kaiser Permanente Postal Services Health Benefits Formulary Page 32

(Northern California Region)



LACTATED RINGERS.........cooviiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee 15 lISINOPIIL ... 11
LACTIC ACID ... 21 lisinopril & hydrochlorothiazide........................... 11
LACTOSE. ... .ot 21 L-ISOLEUCINE .....ooiiiiiiiiiieee e 21
LACTOSE MONOHYDRATE.......ccccoiiiiinnns 21 lithium carbonate............cccccccoeveuieiiiieiiiiieeeen. 12
1aCHUIOSE ..., 15 LITHOSTAT ..o 15
lactulose (encephalopathy).............ccccccccoeeen. 15 LIVTENCITY .o, 6
[amivuding ...........cc.oeeeeiiiiiiiiiie e 6 LMD IN DBW ...t 15
lamivuding (RBV) ..........cccooiiiiiiiiiiieeee 6 LMD IN NACL ...ttt 15
lamivudine-zidovudine .............cccccccocociiiiinn. 6 LONSURF ..., 7
1aMOLrIQINe .......cooieiieiieieee e 12 10pINAVIr-ritONAVIF ............ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e, 6
L-ARGININE ... 21 10razepam ..........ccccooeuveeiieeiiie e, 13
1ataNOPIOSE........coiiiiiii 17 LORBRENA ... 7
L-CITRULLINE ..., 21 losartan potasSium ...............cccceeeeuiiiiiiiieeeeeeeea, 11
[eflunomide ...........oooovveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 20 losartan potassium & hydrochlorothiazide.......... 11
LENVIMA (10 MG DAILY DOSE) ......ccccccvvveeeeenee 7 1OVASEALIN ......ooveeeeiiie e 10
[TrOZOIE ... 7 LOVENOX ... et 10
leucovorin calcium ..............cccccccoeveeeeeiiiieeeeenna. 20 loxapine succinate ..................ccccceeeeeveiniieeenennnnn. 13
LEUKERAN ..ot 7 LUCENTIS ... 17
LEUKINE ... 10 LUMASON ... 14
leuprolide acetate ............ccccccceeveeieeiiiiiiieeeeeinnnn. 7 LUMIZYME ... 16
levetiracetam .............cccccccoviiiiiiiiiiiie e 12 LUPRON DEPOT (3-MONTH) ...coeveiiiiiiiiiieeeeee, 7
LEVETIRACETAM IN NACL........cccciiiiiireeeeene 12 LUPRON DEPOT (4-MONTH) ...cooveiiiiiiiiieeeen. 7
LEVOBUNOLOL HCL......uvviiieeeeeiiiiiiiieeee e 17 LUPRON DEPOT (6-MONTH) ....ccceeiiiiiiiiieenen. 7
levocarnitine (metabolic modifiers) .................... 20 LUPRON DEPOT-PED (1-MONTH)......cceevveeeneen. 7
1EVOFIOXACIN ... 4 LUPRON DEPOT-PED (3-MONTH).......cccceeen.... 7
levofloxacin in ddw ............ccccocvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnncn. 4 lurasidone NCl.............cccoooeuiiiiiiiiiiiieieiee e, 13
levoleucovorin calcium................ccccoveeeeeeeenennnn. 20 L-VALINE ..o 21
levonorgestrel & eth estradiol ............................ 18 LYNPARZA ..o 7
levonorgestrel (emergency oC) ..............cccceeeu.e. 19 LYSODREN ...ttt 7
levonorgestrel-eth estradiol (triphasic)............... 19

levothyroxing SOQiUM .................ccceeeeeeeeueeernenn.. 19 M

LEVULAN KERASTICK......ooooiiiiiiii 23 magnesium sulfate..............ccccccccocveiiiiiiiiininnnnn. 12
LEXISCAN ......................................................... 14 MAGNESIUM SULFATE IN D5W ---------------------- 15
L,IBTA,YO """"""""""""""""""""""""""""""" 7 MaNNItol ...........ooueeiiiiiiiiee e 15
HAOCRING v 10,17,19, 23 MATULANE .....oooooeeeeeenneneeennneesssessessssssnneeceeen 7
lidocaing ACl.............covvviiiiiiiniiniinnn, 17,19, 23 MECHZING NC ..o.eoeeeeeeee e 17
LIDOCAINE HCL ................................... 10, 19, 21 MECLOFENAMATE SODIUM ............................ 11
LIDOCAINE HCL (CARDIAC)...........cocccnec.. 10,19 medroxyprogesterone acetate............................ 19
L_IDOC_)AINE HCL (CARDIAC) PF .......ccceevnnnee 19 medroxyprogesterone acetate (contraceptive) ...19
lidocaine hcl (local @nest.) .................coccevevens 19 MEFENAMIC ACIT ...........veveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 11
lidocaine hel (MOUth-tAroal) ...............ococveeeens 17 MEFAOGUINE NC.........ceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 5
lidocaine in dow........ RRRERAEE L 10 MEeGeStrol aCetate .............ocovoveveeveeeereerennn, 7
lidocaine w/ epinephrine .....................cc...cce.e. 19 MEKINIST ..., 7
lidOCAINE-PIIIOCAINE ........ooovs 23 MEIOXICAM ..., 11
NNEZONIA ..., 4 me/phalan NC e 8
liothyroning SOUIUM..............ccovvvviiiinniiiiiiininnn, 19 MemManting NCl..............c.coceeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 13
2025 Kaiser Permanente Postal Services Health Benefits Formulary Page 33

(Northern California Region)



MENOPUR .....ooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 19 MITOSOL......iieiee e 17
MENVEO ... 22 mitoxantrone NCl...................ccccciiiiiiiii e, 8
meperiding NCl ...............cocoeiiiiiiiiiiii e 12 MOAAFINI] ... 12
MercapltOPUIINE............ccouuuuiiiaaeieeeeeeeiea e 8 mometasone furoate ..............ccccccceeeeeeeeienennnenn. 23
MEIOPENEIM ... 4 montelukast SOIUM ...............cccoeuiuiiiiiiieiiieeen, 21
MesSalamine .............cccouuuiiiiiieeeeieee e 17 morphine sulfate .............cccccocvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn. 12
INESNI@....cceiiie et 20 MORPHINE SULFATE.......ccciiiiiieeeeeiieeeeeen 21
metformin NCl ... 18 moxifloxacin NCl.................cccceveveeviiiiiiiieennnnnn. 4,16
methadone NCl...............ccoeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 12 moxifloxacin hcl (0phth) ..........oooeviiiiiiiiiiiiii, 16
methazolamide ...............cccooccoveiiiiiiiiiiiieen. 17 MOXIFLOXACIN HCL IN NACL.......ccciiieeeeeeens 4
methenamine hippurate................cc..cccceeeeeeennnnn... 6 MULTIHANCE...........o e 14
methimazole ...............vviiiiiiiiiiiii e 19 IMUPIFOCIN ... 22
methocarbamol...............ccccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 9 MVASI. 8
methotrexate SOdIUM ...............ccceeeuiiiiiiniiieiieee, 8 mycophenolate mofetil ...............ccccooueeeeeeeeeeenne. 20
METHOXSALEN RAPID........ccoooiiiiiiii, 23 mycophenolate Sodium ............c.cccccceeviiieiiiennnnn. 20
METHYLDOPA ... 11 MYLERAN. ... ..ot 8
methylene blue (antidote) ...............ccccceeeeeeeneen. 20 MYOBLOC ... 20
methylergonovine maleate..................ccccuuue.... 20 MYRBETRIQ......cooii 23
methylphenidate hcl................cccceeiiiiiiiienennn, 12

methylprednisolone .................cccceeeueeveveeceeannn. 18 N

methylpreanisolone CEIAIE .........c.........iwwwwees 18 NABI-HB .....cvvvvreressoecennssese s 22
methylprednisolone S0d SUCC ............................ 18 NabumMetone ............ccccuueeeiiiiiiiiiciieee e 12
MELNYIHESIOSIEIONE ... 18 NAFCIllIN SOQIUM ........cooveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 4
mel‘OCIOpramlde NCL o 18 NAFCILLIN SODIUM IN DEXTROSE .................. 4
MELOIAZONEG ... 15 NAGLAZYME ... 16
METOPIRONE ...ocovvvessovvviessss s 14 NAIBUPAING MO .....vvvvvrrrcececerreeeesesseseeennees 12
Metoprolol SUCCINALE ..., 10 NAIOXONE NCl........oeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 13
MEtOProlol tartrate ..., 10 NAITEXONE NCl......c.ooveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 13
metronidazole .............oueeeieeeeeeeeeieaaee 5, 22 NALTREXONE HCL............... ... 13
metronidazole (fOpical) ..., 22 NAPIOXEN ... 12
metronidazole vaginal...................eees 22 NAratriptan Nl ..........cocoveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 12
mexXileting NCH............coooooueieiiiiiiiiiiieiieieeeee, 10 NAROPIN ..o 19
MICRHOGAM ULTRA-FILTERED PLUS........... 22 NATACYN ... 16
MIGEZOIGM NC]....cvvvvvessssssssvvvrnssssssss s 13 NEBUPENT .........coooceerrrreeeneenenssessssssssssenneeceeen 5
midodring NCI ..o, 9 NECON 10/11-28 ..o 19
MI'F'EPREX ........................................................ 20 NEFAZODONE HCL .......................................... 13
milrinone lactate .................cccccciiiiiiiiiiiiie 10 NEMBUTAL ..o 13
milrinone lactate in dexirose .......................... 10 NEOMYCIN SUIALe ..........c...ceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee . 4
mI.nOC_YC./Ine 1 o] T 4 NEOMYCIN SULFATE.. ... 21
MINOXIAl .......c.coovveieiieiiiee e 11 neomyCin-baCitraCin Zn-polymyxin ..................... 16
MIOCHOL-E .....ooiiiieiiiieeee e 17 neomycin-polymy-dexameth ................coo.......... 16
MlOSTAT .......................................................... 17 NEOMYCIN_POLYMYX'N B GU ........................ 22
m:saEZ[:lgI,gsez MG) .............................................. 12 NEOMYCIN_POLYMYX'N_GRAM'C'D'N ........... 16
ISOPIOSION oo 17 ReIYCTROYMYXINNG (O1G). o 1
IMIEOMYCIN ..o 8 neostigmine methyISulfate..................ooo.ooveevvoe..... 9
2025 Kaiser Permanente Postal Services Health Benefits Formulary Page 34

(Northern California Region)



NEVIFAPINE ... 6

NEXPLANON ... 19
] T 24
nicardiping ACl................cooeiiiiiiiiiiii e 10
] [oo )1/ = 3 8
nicotine PolacrileXx ..............cccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiae e 8
NIFEAIPING ..o 10
NIMOAIPINEG ..o 10
NINLARO ... 8
NItrofurantoin..................ccccccooccii 6
nitrofurantoin macrocrystal ...........cccccccccceeeeeeeee... 6
nitrofurantoin monohyd macro ............................. 6
NIEFOGIYCEIIN ... 11
NITROGLYCERIN IN DSW.......coooiiiiiiiie, 11
nitroprusside SOdiUM...............ccccoeeeeeiiiiiiiaeeeeee. 11
NORDITROPIN FLEXPRO.........ccooiiiiiiiieee, 19
norelgestromin-ethinyl estradiol.......................... 19
norepinephrine bitartrate.....................ccccceeeeennnn... 9
norethin acet & estrad-fe ............ccccccocvvvvinininin. 19
norethindrone & eth estradiol............................. 19
norethindrone (contraceptive) ...........cccccccceuueenn. 19
norethindrone acetate..............cccccccoceeiiiiiiiiiinnnn, 19
norethindrone-eth estradiol (triphasic) ............... 19
norgestimate-ethinyl estradiol............................. 19
norgestimate-ethinyl estradiol (triphasic) ........... 19
nortriptyline hcl ..............cccoooiiiiiiiiiiie, 13
NOVOSEVEN RT ..o, 9
NYSEALN ..o 5,22, 23
nystatin (mouth-throat).............ccccccccceeeiiiieeiiinnnnn, 5
nystatin (topical) ...........cceeeeiieiiiiiiiiiiiee e 22
nystatin-triamcinolone.............cccccccceeeiieeeeeennnnn. 23
o
octreotide acetate ..............cccccoeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaee, 20
ODACTRA ., 22
ODEFSEY ..o, 6
ODOMZO ... 8
OFIRMEV ..., 12
ofloxacin (OPhth) ............oovuueiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e, 16
OfloXacin (OLiC) ......cceeeveeeeeiiiie e 16
0laNZAPINE .......ccoovuieieeiieeeeeeeee e 13
OMEPIrAZOIE........ccveeeeeeeiee e 17
OMNIPAQUE........oo, 14
OMNITROPE PEN 5INJ DEVICE ..................... 14
ONAANSELION.........eieieieiiee e 17
ondansetron NCl .............c..cooeveeiiiiiiiiiiieiiee e, 17

2025 Kaiser Permanente Postal Services Health Benefits Formulary

(Northern California Region)

ONETOUCH DELICA PLUS LANCET33G......... 14
ONETOUCH SURESOFT LANCING DEV......... 14
ONETOUCH ULTRA TEST ...ooiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeee 15
ONETOUCH VERIO FLEX SYSTEM................. 14
OPDIVO .t 8
ORENCIA ..o 20
ORKAMBI ..ottt 21
oseltamivir phosphate .................ccccceeeeeeviiieennnnnn. 6
OTEZLA....cooie 20
OVIDREL ....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee 19
OXACILLIN SODIUM IN DEXTROSE.................. 4
OX@NPIALIN ... 8
OXAZEPAIM ... 13
OXCArbazePINe...........cocuuuuuuuiiiiiiiiiiieiei e 12
oxybutynin chloride ..................ccccoiiiiiin e 23
0Xycodone NCl.............couiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 12
oxycodone w/ acetaminophen............................ 12
(004 (o To] ¢ B 20
OZEMPIC (0.25 OR 0.5 MG/DOSE) .......cccccc..... 18
P
PACHtaXel .........c.ccooeeiiiiiiiie e 8
PADCEV ... 8
paliperidone ..............cccccoeveiiiiiiii 13
pamidronate disodium..............cccccccveveeeiiinnnnnnn. 20
PANCURONIUM BROMIDE .........ccccoiviiiiiiiiene. 9
pantoprazole Sodium..............ccceeeeeeieeeiinnannnn. 17
papaverine NCl...............ccccoooieieiiiiiiie e, 11
PARAGARD INTRAUTERINE COPPER............ 19
paroxetine NCl................ccoceeeveiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeiieee, 13
PAXLOVID (150/100).....cccoiieiiiieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 6
ped multivitamins w/fl & iron...................cccc........ 24
PEDIARIX ..., 22
pediatric multivitamins wW/fl ................................. 24
PEDIATRIC SMALL MASK ..., 14
peg 3350-kcl-sod bicarb-sod chloride-sod sulfate
....................................................................... 17
peg 3350-potassium chloride-sod bicarbonate-sod
(6] 1] 0] ¢ o = 18
PEGASYS.... 6
PEMETREXED DISODIUM ..., 8
penicillamine ................ccooeeeeveiiiiieiiiieeeeeieeeee 18
PENICILLIN G POT IN DEXTROSE .................... 5
penicillin g potassSium .............cccoeevveeeiiiiinieeeeenn. 5
PENICILLIN G PROCAINE ..., 5
PENICILLIN G SODIUM ..., 5



penicillin v potassium...............cccccccoeveveeeeeennnnnn... 5

PENTOSTALIN ........coeeeiiiiiie e 8
PentoXifylline............cccceeeiiiiiiiiiiiiie 10
PERJET A L 8
PErmMethrin ...........ooouuuiiiiiiii e, 22
PEerphenazine.............cccooeeiiiiieiiiiiiieee e, 13
phenelzine sulfate.................ccccceeeeviiiiiieeinnnnn.... 13
PHENEX-1 . 15
phenobarbital.................cccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee 13
PHENOBARBITAL ... 21
phenobarbital sodium .................c.ccooeveeieeennnnn... 13
PHENOL... .o 23
phenoxybenzamine hcl ...............cccccooooiviveiinnnnnnn. 9
phentermine Rcl ................cccciiiiiii, 12
phentolamine mesylate.....................cccccoevvinnnnnnn. 9
phenylephrine hcl (mydriatic)................cccccuuu.... 17
PHENYLHISTINEDH.......ooooeiiiii, 21
PRENYIOIN ... 12
phenytoin SOdium .............ccccuveiiiiiiieeiieeeiiinnnnn, 12
phenytoin sodium extended...............c.ccccc......... 12
PHOSPHOLINE IODIDE ..., 17
PHOTREXA-PHOTREXA VISCOUS KIT........... 17
PHYSOSTIGMINE SALICYLATE ..........coeeeeeee. 9
phytonadione................ccccceviiiiiiiiiiiieeeeen 24
pilocarping hcl.................ccccovviiiiiiiiis 9,17
pilocarpine hcl (0ral) .........ccccccceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiees 9
PIMECIOlIMUS ............eeeeiiiiiieeiiiie e 23
PIMOZIDE ... 13
pioglitazone NCl................ccoeeeeiiiiiiieeieeeeen, 18
piperacillin sodium-tazobactam sodium ............... 5
PLASMANATE ..., 9
PLURONIC F127 .., 21
PNEUMOVAX 23.....e, 22
PODOCON-25... ..o, 23
POAOTIMOX ... 23
PODOPHYLLUM RESIN ..o 21
POLOCAINE.... . 19
POLYETHYLENE GLYCOL 400.........cccccccuunnnnne 21
polymyxin b-trimethoprim...............ccccccccevveeeennn. 16
polysaccharide iron complex ..............cccccuuuunnnnn.. 9
POMALY ST .. 8
potassium acetate .................cccceeeeeiiiiiiiieinnnnnn... 16
potassium bicarbonate...............cccccccceeeeeeennnnnnnn. 16
potassium chloride................ccccoovveiiiiiiiiiiiiininnan, 16
potassium chloride in dextrose ...............cc......... 16

potassium chloride in dextrose & sodium chloride

2025 Kaiser Permanente Postal Services Health Benefits Formulary

(Northern California Region)

....................................................................... 16
POTASSIUM CHLORIDE IN NACL ................... 16
potassium chloride microencapsulated crystals er

....................................................................... 16
potassium citrate (alkalinizer)............................. 15
potassium phosphates .............ccccooeeeiiiiieiiinnnnnnn. 16
PRADAXA ... 10
pramipexole dihydrochloride .............................. 12
pravastatin sodium...............ccccccceeveiiiieiiiiieeean, 10
PRAXBIND......oottiiiiieeeeeeeee e 9
PrazosSin NCl............ccccoovuiiiiiiiiiee e, 10
PRECEDEX ..., 13
PRED MILD ..ot 17
PredniSoloNe ...........ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 18
prednisolone sodium phosphate ........................ 18
PredniSONE ...........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiieiiee e 18
Pregabalin ............cceiiiiiiiiiii e 12
PREPIDIL ..o 20
PRETOMANID ..ottt 5
PREVNAR 20......ciiiiiiiiiiii e 22
PREVYMIS ... 6
PREZCOBIX ... 6
PRIFTIN ..o, 5
PRIMAQUINE PHOSPHATE ... 5
PRIMAXIN IV oo 5
PHMIAONE ... 12
PRIORIX ... 22
Probenecid .............cc.ccoouveiiiiiiiiiii e, 16
procainamide Ncl..................cccceeeeviiiiiiiiiiiieeeae, 11
prochlorperazine ................ccccoeeeeeveiiieiieeinieaaanen, 13
prochlorperazine edisylate ............ccccceuuueeeen.... 13
prochlorperazine maleate................cccccccceeee.n. 13
PROCRIT ..o 10
PROCTOFOAMHC ... 23
PROFERRINES ... 9
PROFERRIN-FORTE........ccooiii 9
PROFILNINE ... 9
PrOGESIEIONE.........ciiieeeeeieeeeeeee e 19
PROGESTERONE MICRONIZED...................... 21
PROGESTERONE WETTABLE..........cccccce...... 21
PROMACTA . e 10
promethazine Ncl...................ccccoeeeveiiiiiiiiiieeeae, 6
promethazine-dm ...........cccccoooveeiiiiiiiiiiiiii. 21
propafenone NCl ..o 11
PROPANTHELINE BROMIDE ..............ccooeeeeee. 8
proparacaine Ncl ..............ccccccviiiiiiiiiiiiieiin 17

Page 36



ProPorol .........oevieiiiiii i 13 RITUXAN ... 8
propranolol RCl ..., 10 rizatriptan benzoate ...............ccccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiienn, 12
PROPYLENE GLYCOL .....ccoiiiieee 21 rocuronium bromide ..............cccccceeuvuuiiinieeeeeeeeen, 9
propylthiouracil .................cccccoviiiiiiiiiiiiieees 19 FOMIAEPSIN ... 8
PROQUAD ... 22 ropinirole hydrochloride..................ccccoceveeeeenen.. 12
PROTAMINE SULFATE ... 9 rosuvastatin calCium................cccccoveieiiiiniiiennnn, 10
protriptyling NCl ............cccooooviiveiiiiiiiieee e, 13 ROTARIX ..o 22
PULMOZYME.......ccooiiiiiiiiiieiee e 16 ROTATEQ. ... 22
PYrazinamide ..............c.ccoouveeeeuiiiiiieee e 5 ROZLYTREK ... 8
pyridostigmine bromide................ccccoooeeiieieeinnnnnnn. 9 rufinamide .............oooeeuiiiiiiii e 12
RYDAPT L. 8
Q
QSYMIA e 12 S
QUELICIN .o 9 SABRIL ...t 12
quetiapine fumarate.......................c.ccccceieieie. 13 SALICYLIC ACID ... 21
QUINACRINE HCL ..ot 21 SAlSAIAte.......ccceee oo, 12
quinidine gluconate...............ccccccooeevviiiiiiiinnneen. 11 SANDIMMUNE ... 20
quinidine sulfate...................cccoeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiieee, 11 SANTYL .o, 23
SARCLISA ... 8
R SCOPOIAMING ..., 17
RABAVERT ......ovvvrrrrssesimneesnsnnesssssssneeennneees 22 SOIEGINNG NC .vvvvvvsssssisivvvvvvsssssssss s 12,13
raloxifene NCl ............cccccccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii, 19 SELE,NIUM"'; """"""""""""""""""""""""""" 16
rasagiling MESYIALE ............oovoorveoeeeeeeeeeeereeereee.. 12 selenium SUlfide ..............ueeeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee 22
RASUVO ......coovrrrrmnressssmmeesssenresssesssnneessseeees 20 SELZENTRY oooovios v 6
READI-CAT 2 ...ooovrrrrseeesmneeevsennesssessssnncenneenees 15 SEREVENT DISKUS oo 2
RECOTHROM ... 9 SERO_STIM ........................................................ 19
RELENZA DISKHALER ..o 6 Sertraling NCl............ooe oo 13
RESERPINE .......oooovvveeeeemeeeneeenessssssnsnssssssssnssneees 11 SGVEIAMET CATDONGIE.....cvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvssvnvn 15
RETIN_A MICRO ............................................... 23 SHlNGRlX .......................................................... 22
RETISERT ... 17 sildenafil CItrate .............cooueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeen 11
REVLIMID ....ccoovvverrsioecennnnessssesoeessnnenesssn 8 Sildenafil citrate (pulmonary hypertension)......... 11
RIABNI ......oocovrrrerrrssesiecensnesssssessccssssess s 8 SILHOUBTTE 23 oo 14
RIASTAP ......coovvrmrrrssessiieesssenssssssssesessese s 9 SIVEr SUNATIAZING............cvvvvecesssssvvee 22
RIBAVIRIN. ... 6 SIMVASTATIN ... 10
RIDAURA .. 18 SIFONMUS ..o 20
FFADULIN ... 5 SKYRIZI oo 23
FIFAMPIN ..o 5 SODIUM ACETATE ....oooooviiiiniiniins 15
FIUZOIE ..o 13 SODIUM BENZOATE ... 21
RIMANTADINE HCL oo 6 sodium bicarbonate..............cceeeeiiiiiiiiaiean, 15
RIMSO-50 .....vvvrrrrscivecevrrnnssssssseeessneesesen 20 SOQUIM CAIOTIAS ..vrrs v 15,16, 21
FINGEI'S ..o 15, 16 sodium chioride (Qu irfigant).............................. 15
FINGEI'S IMTIGAtON ... 15 sodium chioride (inhalang) .....................c........ 21
RISPERDAL CONSTA 13 sodium citrate & citric acid ............ccvveveeiiiiin. 15
FISPEridONE ... 13 SODIUM EDECRIN. .....ooooiiiiiiii 15
FIEONAVIT ..., 6 SOQIUM fIUOIG........ooveoiiis 20
sodium fluoride (dental)..............cceeeeeeeeeeeeennnnnn. 20
2025 Kaiser Permanente Postal Services Health Benefits Formulary Page 37

(Northern California Region)



sodium hypochlofite.............ccccevvveeeeiiiiiineeaen. 22 SYNAREL ..o 19

sodium phenylbutyrate................ccccceeeeveeiinennnnn. 15 SYNERCID ..o 5
sodium phosphates (sodium phosphate dibasic & syringe (dispoSable) ..............eeeeeeeeieieiiieieinnnnn. 14
MONODASIC).........coeeeieiiiiiiii 16

sodium polystyrene sulfonate ............................ 15 T
sodium l‘el‘l’adecy/ SUIfate ................................... 11 TABLOID 8
solifenacin SUCCINALE.............ccuveeeeeeeeeieeeeeeeenn.. 23 tacro//mu32023
SOLIRIS ..o 20 Y oy ’

t / t D) e 23
SOLU-CORTEF wovovvooooooooooooo 18 o (topical) P
sorafenib tosylate .................cocoeeeueeeeeeveeeeeanen, 8 tadalafil (ou / """"""" h """ rt """ L 11
SORBITOL oo 18, 21 'I?AIfIZII_A(fIz{U monary Rypertension) ................... 8
EY0) 221 (o)l s [o) 10 TAGR'SSO ........................................................... 8
sotalol hcl (afib/afl)..............ccccecvvueeeeeeeieecinnnen. 10 TAKHZYROZO
SOVALDI ..., 6 . T

t fe TrAL. .o 8
SPIRIVA RESPIMAT oo 8 o losin fof 10
SPIronolactone .................coceeeeeeeeeeieeiieeeeenn. 11 TARGRETIN ... oo 8
spironolactone & hydrochlorothiazide ... 11 TARGRETIN o S
SPRYCEL.... oo 8 g

t BENIC ..o 23
SQUARIC ACID DIBUTYLESTER ... 21 TEGENTRIG . 5
SSKI NP 19 EOIMAZEDAM oo 13
SEAVUAING ..o 6 tomozolomide. ... 8
STELARA .......................................................... 23 TENIPOS'DE ....................................................... 8
STIOLTO RESPIMAT ....ooooiiiiiiiii 21 TENIVAC oo 22
STIVARGA ..., 8 tenofovir disoproxil fumarate ..................c..oo........ 6
STRENSIQ ... 16 terazoSin NCH.............oeeeeeeeee e, 10
STREPTOMYCIN SULFATE ..o, o terbinafine NCI...........cooueeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 5
STRIBILD ..o 6 terbutaline sulfate..................________ 9
STRIVERDIRESPIMAT ..o, 9 LESIOSIOIONE ... 18
SUCfa/fat? R L LTI T 17 testosterone Cypionate ....................................... 18
sufentanil C.Itrate T R T LI LI CE LI 12 TESTOSTERONE PROPIONATE ..oooooo . 21
Sulfacetamide sodium (ophth)..............cccccc........ 16 tetracaine hcl 17 19
sulfacetamide SOQIUM W/ SUIfUI ......................... 23 tetracaine hcl (OPAth) ..o A7
Sulfadiazine............. s e 5 {QUrACYCHNE C] v 5
Sulfamethoxazole-trimethoprim............................ 5 THALOMID 20
SUIFASAIAZING ...t 5 e

th AVIING ..o 23
SULFUR PRECIPITATED oo 21 btk 4
SUNNAAC ... 12 THIOLA20
SUMAITIPIAN ..o 12 tRIOIIARZING NCH .o 13
sumatriptan succinate.................cccoeeeeeeeeneeeeaen, 12 thiotepa 8
sunitinib malate.............cccoeeeee 8 g T

tRIOLNIXENE ..., 13
SURVANTA ....................................................... 21 THROMBATE I” ................................................ 10
SY LV ANT e 8 THYMOL .. 21
SYMDEKO ......................................................... 21 THYROGEN ....................................................... 15
SYMFI ................................................................. 6 TICE BCG .......................................................... 22
SYMTUZA o, 6 TICOVAC .o 22
SYNAGIS ............................................................ 6 timolol maleate (Ophth) ....................................... 17
2025 Kaiser Permanente Postal Services Health Benefits Formulary Page 38

(Northern California Region)



TISSUEBLUE ... 15 U
I'V'QAY """"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" 6 ULTIVA oo 12
iZaniding NCl..............ooeeveeiiiiieie e 9

ULTOMIRIS ..o, 20
TNKASE ... 10 UNITUXIN 8
tOBramyCin ..........ccccoeeeeeeeieiiiiicie e 5,16 UREA 21
tobramycin (ophth)................. 16 T PP
N 5 UFSOAION ... 18
topiramate .............cc.cooeveiieiiiiiii e 12 vV
topotecan NCl ................ooueeeeeeiiiiiiiiiie e 8
TORISEL ..o, 8 valacyclovir RCl.............ccviiiiiiiiinniiiinnn 6
FOFSEMUAE ..o, 15 valganciclovir hel ... 6
TRACE ELEMENTS 4/PEDIATRIC woomomo 16 valproate SOdiUM.............cccccoeuveeeeeeiiieiieiiieeeeee, 12
TRACLEER oo 11, 21 Valproic acid.................cveeeeeiiiiieeeeiee e 12
tramadol NCl....... 12 ValSArtaN .........c.ooeieiiiiiii e 11
tramadol-acetaminophen ..................cccccoeveue.... 12 valsartan-hydrochlorothiazide ........................... 11
traNeXamic QCId ..........coeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 9 vancomycin el ... 9
TRANEXAMIC ACID.....oovovceieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 21 VANCOMYCIN HCL IN DEXTROSE ................... 5
trany/cypromine SUlfate ... 13 varenicline tartrate ..............ccccceeeeeeieieeeeiiiieeenennn, 8
HrAZOAONE NCl ..o 14 VARITHENA ... 11
TRECATOR oo 5 VARIVAX oo 22
TREMFYA ..o, 23 VAXCHORA.......coiiniitiiiiiie 22
HrEDIOSHNIL ... 11 VeCUronium bromide..................c.cccooeinniinnnn. 9
EEUNMOIN ..o 23 VEKLURY ..o 6
TRIAMCINOLONE ACETONIDE ..o, 21 VELCADE ... oo 8
triamcinolone acetonide (mouth) ________________________ 23 VENCLEXT A . et 8
triamcinolone acetonide (toplca/) _______________________ 23 venlaraxing NCl ............ooeeeeeeee e 14
triamterene & hydroch/orothiazide _____________________ ']5 VENOFER ............................................................ 9
trif[uoperazine NGl 14 VENTAVIS ..., 11
TRIFLURIDINE ... 16 verapamil NC.................cccoeeeeiiiiiiiiiiee e, 10
trihexyphenidyl Rl .............c.cocoveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn. 12 VICTOZA .. 18
TRIKAFTA oo 21 VIMIZIM oo 16
ErIMELROPIIM. ..., 6 VINCRISTINE SULFATE ..o, 8
trimipramine maleate .................ccccooeeueeeeeeeen.. 14 vinorelbine tartrate .........................ccccoooe 8
TRISENOX oo 8 VIRACEPT .. 6
TRIUME Q .o 6 VIRAZOLE ... 6
TRI-VITE/FLUORIDE. ... oo 24 VISUDYNE. ... 17
tropicamide ________________________________________________________ 17 VlVlTROL .......................................................... 1 3
trospium ChIOKIAE ... i 23 VIVOTIF . 22
TRUXIMA ..o, 8 VOCABRIA ..., 6
TUBERSOL ..o 15 VORAXAZE ... 16
TUKYSA .o, 8 VOrICONAZOIE..........c.oeiiiiiii, 5,6
TWINRIX oo 22 VOSEVI .o 6
TYKERB ... 8 VOTRIENT ..o, 8
TYPHIM V..o 22 VYVANSE ... 12
TYSABRI ..., 20 VYVGART ..o, 20

VY XEOS ... 8
2025 Kaiser Permanente Postal Services Health Benefits Formulary Page 39

(Northern California Region)



w YONDELIS....ooiiiiiiiee e 8

warfarin SOQIUM ..........ccooueieeeeieieeeeieeeeie e 10 7
water for injection, sterile ................ccccceeieiiiinnnan. 20
water for irrigation, sterile ...............ccc..ccceuue..... 15 ZANOSAR. ... 8
WIDE-SEAL DIAPHRAGM 60 .....ccccvveeeeei 14 ZEJULA .. 8
ZELBORAF ...t 8
X ZIJOVUAING ... 6
ZINC CHLORIDE ..., 16
§ét}J(AC\)I\ITZI """"""""""""""""""""""""""""""" 28 ZINC SULFATE ..., 21
XERAC AG I g ZDMASON Ol 14
XIFAXAN oo 5 ZOIGIONIC B ... 20
XTANDI 8 zolpidem tartrate .............ccccccoeveveeeieiiniieeeeennn. 13
"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" ZONISAMIAG ... 12
Y ZOSY N e 5
ZYDELIG ..o 8
YESCARTA ..ot 20 ZYKADIA ..ot 8
Y F N A X e 22
2025 Kaiser Permanente Postal Services Health Benefits Formulary Page 40

(Northern California Region)



&% KAISER PERMANENTE.

Northern California Region Member Services

24 hours a day, seven days a week (closed holidays)
1-800-464-4000 English

1-800-788-0616 Spanish

1-800-757-7585 Chinese dialects

TTY 711 for the hearing/speech impaired

Please recycle. ":5 01/2025

2025 Kaiser Permanente Postal Services Health Benefits Formulary Page 41
(Northern California Region)



	2025 Kaiser Permanente Postal Service Employees
	Northern California Region
	What is the Kaiser Permanente PSHB Drug Formulary?
	How much will I pay for covered drugs?
	We define tiers as follows:
	What drugs are eligible to be mailed from the mail order pharmacy?
	How do I use the PSHB Drug Formulary?
	Formulary Drugs by Medical Condition
	Formulary Drugs by Alphabetical Listing
	Columns on Medical Condition and Alphabetical Listings
	Does the PSHB Drug Formulary ever change?
	ANTI-INFECTIVE AGENTS
	ANTIHISTAMINE DRUGS
	ANTINEOPLASTIC AGENTS
	AUTONOMIC DRUGS
	BLOOD DERIVATIVES
	BLOOD FORMATION, COAGULATION, AND THROMBOSIS
	CARDIOVASCULAR DRUGS
	CENTRAL NERVOUS SYSTEM AGENTS
	CONTRACEPTIVES (FOAMS, DEVICES)
	DEVICES
	DIAGNOSTIC AGENTS
	ELECTROLYTIC, CALORIC, AND WATER BALANCE
	ENZYMES
	EYE, EAR, NOSE, AND THROAT (EENT) PREPARATIONS
	GASTROINTESTINAL DRUGS
	GOLD COMPOUNDS
	HEAVY METAL ANTAGONISTS
	HORMONES AND SYNTHETIC SUBSTITUTES
	LOCAL ANESTHETICS
	MISCELLANEOUS THERAPEUTIC AGENTS
	OXYTOCICS
	PHARMACEUTICAL AIDS
	SERUMS, TOXOIDS, AND VACCINES
	SKIN AND MUCOUS MEMBRANE AGENTS
	SMOOTH MUSCLE RELAXANTS
	VITAMINS





